File No. ipe2 % Committee ltem No. X
Board ifem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Subcommittee BUDGET AND FINANCE a Date 47110

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Introduction Form {for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOu

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

XIS

I e

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

N = R O 0 I ™

COooom”®

Completed by:_ Gail Johnson Date 4/2/10
Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5116101






© O ~N O b W ON -

MNMNMN—&-—\M—L—L.A—&A.—L—.\
(4} - w N b o (e} o ~J oy n o, w N i <o

FILENO. 10033%& ' ORDINANCE NO.

"ROF10030
SA#30

{Appropriating $30,483,021 of proceeds from debt and fee revenues for water capital

improvements at the Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.]

Ordinance appropriating $30,483,021 of proceeds from debt and fee revenues for the
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Water Enterprise’s Capital
Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 and placing 529,642,1 38 by project on

Controller’s reserve subject to SFPUC's and Board of Supervisors’ discretionary

approval following completion of project-related analysis pursuant fo the California

Environmental Quality Act {CEQA), where required, and receipt of proceeds of

indebtedness and fee revenues.
Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding available for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

SOURCES Appropriation
Fund Index Code / | Subobject Description Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E — Public *VVTRSWCPFOZE f 80111 Proceeds from Sale $28,474,840
Utilities Commission- CUWO02E00D — 2002 of Bonds

2002 Proposition E Bond  Proposition E Bond Funds

Fund

Mayor Newsom Page 1 of 4
Office of the Mayor '




© 0 N A W N -

N NN N N N =2 B S Y - - . Y
G & W N A OO0 ~N D o [ B S ™.

Fund

index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code
| SW CPF CAP - Public ‘WTRSWCPFCAPI 8999498 Capacity Fees — $840,883
Utilities Commission — CUW68301 — Water Fund Balance
Capital Projects Capacity Capacity Fee Pfogra;ﬁ
Fee Program
.5W CPF CAP - Public "WTRSWCPFCAP / 79893 Capacity Fees — $1,167,298
Utilies Commission~  CUW68301 — Water " Projected
Capital Projects Capacity Capacity Fee Program
Fee Program
$30,483,021

Total SOURCES Appropriation

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Subobject 06700

Buildings Structures and Improvements and 081C4 Internal Audits, and reflects the prdjected

uses of funding to support the Water Capital Improvement Program at the Sah Francisco

Pubiic Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

USES Appropriation
Fund | index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code
5W CPF CAP - Public *"WTRSWCPFCAP 06700 Buildings, Local Water $2,008,181
Uidities Commission Structures, and Conveyance /
Capitai Projects Capacity Project: CUW26000 improvements Distribution
Fee Program
Mayor Newsom Page 2 of 4

Office of the Mayor




S O 0 N R WON -

GO A W N 2 O © 0 ~N & G B & N =

Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E ~ Public "WTRSWCPFOZE 06700 Buildings, Local Water  $24,203,614
Utiiities. Commission- 2002 Structures, and Conveyance /
Propasition E Bond Fund Project: CUW26000 improvements Distribution
SW CPF 02E — Public "WTRSWCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Non WSIP $4,218,802
Utilities Commission- 2002 Structure_s, and  Bond Financing
Proposition E Bond -Fund Project: CUWO2EOD improvements Costs
5W CPF 02E — Public "WTRSWCPFO2E 081C4 Internal City Services $52,424
Utifities Commission- 2002 Audits Auditor
Proposition: E Bond Fund Project: CUWO02EQD
Total USES Appropriation $30,483,021

Section 3. $29,642,138 of the appropriation is hereby placed on Controlier's Appropriation

Reserve by project. Release Qf appropriation reserves by the Controller is subject to the prior

occurrence of: 1) the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of CEQA

Findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed project-related

environmenta! analysis, where required, pursuant to CEQA, the State CEQA Guidelines, and |

Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, and 2) the Controller's certification of

funds availability, including proceeds of indebtedness and fee revenues .

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

FUNDS AVAILABLE

Page 3 of 4




© 0 ~N O U B WM -

MNMMMM—L—;M\AM_AM.&M_A
m-ﬁ@m-‘c}{om“&mm#@N—*O

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

Y A e A

- Deputy City Attorney

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

BEN ROSENFIELD

Controller

By: e

Date: 3/16/2010 ‘

Page 4 of 4




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

lems 6,7,and 8
Files 10034 _

Department:
lic Utilities i

Legislative Objectives

File 10-0341:' Ordinance authorizing the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to issue up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund (a) $1,647,249,198" in Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP) costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015, (b) $28,474,840 in
Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project costs in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (c)
$62.,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

File 10-0337:' Ordinance appropriating $1,647,249,198 from the proceeds of Water Revenue Bonds
to fund WSIP project costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015. The ordinance
would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Committee reserve all construction funds for WSIP
projects with a total appropriation of over $100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all
project funds for those projects which require future Board of Supervisors approval for
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality
Act.

File 10-0338:" Ordinance appropriating $30,483,021, including (a) $28,474,840 from the proceeds
of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees (see Footnote 2 below), fo
fund the PUC’s $30,483,021 Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project.

Fiscal Impact

The debt service on the proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bond issuance, totaling
$3,565,823,979 over 35 years, would be paid from PUC water revenues paid by water customers.

Key Points

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated a total of $2,938,307,063 to fund the PUC’s
overall $4,585,556,261 Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The PUC is now requesting a
final appropriation of $1,647,249,198 to fund the remaining WSIP costs for the 66-month period
from July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015. The requested $1,647,249,198 appropriation for 66
months includes (a) project expenditures for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 as required by
Proposition A, approved by San Francisco voters in November of 2009, and (b) project expenditures
for projects which would award a construction contract prior to June 30, 2012. However,
$116,863,924 of the requested appropriation is for projects that would not begin construction until
after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924
on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure
plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012.

The PUC is also requesting an appropriation of $30,483,021 in Water Revenue Bond proceeds

! As shown in Table 10 in the Recommendations Section of this report, the three proposed ordinances include minor
typographical errors regarding appropriation amounts and dates of expenditures. This report refers to the corrected
amounts and dates.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8-1




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APR_IL 7,2010

($28,474,840) and Water Capacity Fees (82,008,181) to fund a portion of the FY 2010-2011 and FY
2011-2012 costs of the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, an ongoing project to
~ replace the PUC’s aging water distribution main pipelines throughout the City. This Project has
" been historically funded through annual appropriations of water revenues in the PUC’s budget.
However, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RnR Project through bond fund montes in
order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which results in the lowest overall
cost to the rate payers, and (b} spreading the cost of the RoR program over the life of the capital
assets using debt financing.

The proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bonds issuance also includes $62,000,000 for the
PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project, a project to replace 180,000 conventional
water meters throughout the City with advanced digital water meters capable of transmitting
consumption data to the PUC wirelessly. The PUC previously intended to finance the AMI Project
through lease financing, but, in order to reduce financing costs, the PUC is now requesting to
finance the AMI Project through the proposed Water Revenue Bonds. The Board of Supervisors
previously appropriated $58,747,000 to the AMI Project (File 09-0548). However that appropriation
did not include the needed $3,252,400 in financing costs for the AMI Project. Therefore, because
the PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing costs in the
requested appropriation, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed
appropriation ordinance (File 10-1038), by $3,252,400, from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421, in order
to include such financing costs for the AMI Project.

Recommendations

Amend the proposed ordinances to correct typographical errors, as shown in Table 11 of the
Recommendations Section of this report. '

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which would be expended
after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated
expenditure plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012.

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI Pro;ect increasing
the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

Approved the proposed ordinances, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-2




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

Mandate Statement

On November 4, 2002, the voters of San Francisco approved Proposition A, which authorized
the issuance of $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds to finance the local portion of the
PUC’s Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The Board of Supervisors, through
various ordinances, has previously authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized
under Proposition A, or $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds.

In addition to the $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds authorized under Proposition A, on
November 4, 2002, San Francisco voters also approved Proposition E, which authorized the
PUC to issue an unlimited amount of either Wastewater or Water Revenue Bonds, without
subsequent voter approval, subject to a two-thirds approval by the Board of Supervisors, for
capital improvements to PUC water, wastewater, and power facilities.

Background

In combination, the three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed
issuance of up to §$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water
Capacity Fees® for a total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP
project costs through the completion of WSIP projects in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for
the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (¢)
$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

Water System Improvement Progrdm (WSIP) Projects File 10-0337)

The PUC’s WSIP is a series of 86 separate capital improvement projects designed to provide
increased water delivery capacity and seismic reliability throughout the Hefch Hetchy water
system. The 86 individual projects are categorized into five geographic regions and standalone
projects, and have a current total estimated cost of $4,585,556,261, including {inancing costs.

As noted above, the Board of Supervisors, through various ordinances, has previously
authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized under Proposition A, or
$1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds. In addition, the Board of Supervisors, through
approval of File 09-0886 on August 4, 2009, previously authorized the issuance of
$1,321,924,182 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund WSIP projects, under the authority provided
by Proposition E, which as noted above, provides the PUC with unlimited bond issuance
authority, without subsequent voter approval, subject to the approval of two-thirds of the Board
of Supervisors.

Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Projects (File 10-0338)

Separate from the WSIP, the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project is an ongoing
project to either replace or retrofit all existing water distribution main pipelines in the City.

% According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water Qelivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING , . APRIL7, 2010

According to Mr. Carlos Jacobo, PUC Budget Director, many of the PUC’s existing
underground® water distribution main pipelines are over 100 years old and in need of
replacement. The PUC bas historically funded the RnR Project through operating funds
appropriated in the PUC’s annual budget. Under File 10-0338, $28,747,840 in Water Revenue
Bond proceeds would be utilized instead of operating funds.

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project (File 10-0341)

The PUC’s Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project is a $67,755,135 project to (a) retrofit
or replace all 180,000 existing visual-read conventional water meters with advanced digital
water meters and (b) create an associated network of transmitters to provide for the wireless
transmission of water consumption data from the advanced digital water meters to the PUC’s
Customer Service Department and related organizations. The PUC previously intended to
finance the AMI Project through a ten-year lease financing agreement with a private lender
through the State of California’s GSmart lease financing program, and previously, on June 16,
2009, the Board of Supervisors approved an appropriation of $58,747,600 in lease financing
proceeds to fund the AMI Project (File (09-0548). That appropriation did not include financing
costs because, according to Mr. Jacobo, at the time of the appropriation, it was not the City’s
practice to appropriate financing costs.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now instead intends to finance the AMI Project through an
appropriation of Water Revenue Bond proceeds in an amount of $62,000,000 in order to (a)
reduce overall financing costs, and (b) extend the financing period to the life of the advanced
meters. The PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing
costs in the requested appropriation.

The Board of Supervisors also previously approved the execution of four separate professional
service agreements necessary for the implementation of the AMI Project (File 09-1094).

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed issuance of up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees* for a
total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP projects in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for the PUC’s Replacement
and Retrofit (RuR) Project related to the City’s water distribution mains in FY 2010-2011 and
FY 2011-2012, and (c) $62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) -
Project. An overview of the sources and uses of funds is shown in Table 1 below.

3 According to Mr. Jacobo, most of these pipelines run underneath City streets, such that the PUC’s RnR Project
budget includes funding for excavating City streets, pipe repair and/or replacement as well as the subsequent
repaving of City streets.

* According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &84



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010
Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds
Use of Funds
Advanced Meter
Replacement Inf
. and Retrofit n rastruct.ure
Source of Funds WSIP Pr"?-le‘:ts (RnR) Projects (AMI) _Projea _ Total
{Appropriated (Appropriated (Previously
in File 10-0337) | PRPOCE Partially
0338) Appropriated in
File 09-0548%)
Water Revenue Bond Proceeds
{Issuance Approved in File 10- $1,647,249,198 $28.474,840 $62,000,000 | $1,737,724,038
0341)
Water Capacity Fees
{Appropriated in File 10-0338) 0 2,008,181 0 2,008,181
Total $1,647,249,198° $30,483,021 $62,600,000 | $1,739,732,219

Details regarding the three projects shown in Table 1 are provided below.

Water System Improvement Program (WSIFP) Projects

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would appropriate a total of
$1,647,249,198 to fund the completion of the PUC’s WSIP projects through December of 2015.

5 As discussed below in the AMI Project portion of this Section of the report, the $62,000,000 for AMI Project costs
to be funded by Water Revenue Bonds, as shown in Table 1 above, includes (a) $58,747,600 that was previously
appropriated to the AMI Project in File 09-0548, and (b) $3,252,400 which the Budget and Legislative Analyst
recommends be added to the appropriation under File 10-0338 (see Recommendations Section). '
S The total WSIP project cost of $1,647,249,198 represents the net additional project costs, and is adjusted for the
deappropriation of $41,149,716 from specific local projects within WSIP.

SaN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST.

6,7, &85



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Table 2: WSIP Expenditure Plan by WSIP Region

Proposed Appropriation
(De-appropriation”)

Regional Projects
San Joaquin Region $222,715,803
Sunol Valley Region 247,478,748
Bay Division Region 126,305,586
Peninsula Region : 557,562,377
San Francisco Region - 16,250,288
System Wide 110,444,314
Subtotal : $1,286,757,116
Local Projects :
Reservoirs $26,572,340
Pump Stations and Tanks {29,408,888)
Pipelines and Valves (10,831,228)
Miscellaneous Projects {909,600)
Subtotal ' ($14,577,376)
Standalone Projects
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration $22,407,134
San Francisco Groundwater Supply 31,126,553
Recycled Water San Francisco 110,146,222
San Francisco Eastside Recycled Water 18,289,688
Subtotal ' - 5181,969,597
Financing Costs 199,099,861
Total (see Table 1 above) $1,647,249,198

Attachment I, provided by the PUC, detailing the funds available for each project within WSIP,
shows that the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unexpended and unencumbered prior WSIP
appropriations. As shown in’ Attachment I, the PUC intends to combine the $1,619,566,271 of
available funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 for a total of $3,266,815,469
of funding for WSIP projects, including (a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs and (b)
$462,135,840 in financing costs. '

Attachment II, also provided by the PUC, shows the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs for the completion of the WSIP projects, which is currently anticipated to occur by
December of 2015, As shown in Attachment 11, the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs includes (a) $2,265,973,067 in construction costs, (b) $288,686,502 in consultant
costs, and (c) $250,020,060 in City labor costs. As discussed above, the PUC intends to fund the
(2) $2,804,679,629 in project costs shown in Attachment II, and (b) $462,135,840 in financing
costs, by combining $1,619,566,271 of previously appropriated unexpended and unencumbered
funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 (File 10-0337).

" The proposed appropriation ordinance (File 10-0337) includes the de-appropriation of $41,149,716 of funds from

'WSIP projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, (a) are either completed or are near complete, or (b} the PUC is
confident that the cost of such projects has decreased. As shown in Table 2 above, the de-appropriation of
$41,149,716 includes (a) $29,408,888 from Local Pumps Stations and Tanks, (b) $10,831,228 from Local Pipelines
and Valves, and {c) $909,600 from Local Miscellaneous Projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Commiittee
reserve all construction funds for WSIP projects with a total appropriation of over
$100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all project funds for those projects which
require future Board of Supervisors approval for Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. In the previous appropriation to fund
WSIP projects (File 08-1453), the Board of Supervisors placed similar reserves on projects over
$100,000,000 and those requiring future EIR approval. ~

Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Prbjecfs

The proposed Water Revenue Bond issuance would fund $30,384,021 (File 10-0338) for the
PUC’s ongoing Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, to replace existing aged water
distribution mains. As discussed above, the PUC historically funds the RaoR Project through
water revenues annually appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in the PUC’s budget.
According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RnR Project through
bond fund monies in order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which
results in the lowest overall cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RnR
program over the life of the capital assets using debt financing.

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) would appropriate a total of $30,483,021, including (a)
28,474,840 in bond proceeds from the proposed issuance of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b)
$2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees®, to fund a portion of the PUC’s RnR budget for FY 2010-
2011 and FY 2011-2012, as shown in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Sources and Uses of Funds for the Replacement and Retrofit Project in FY 2010-2011

and FY 2¢11-2012

FY 2010-

FY 20611-

2011 2012 Total

Sources :
Water Capacity Fees $840,883 $1,167.298  $2,008,181
Proceeds from Proposed Bond Issuance 11,294 412 17,180,428 28,474,840

Subtotal Appropriated by File 10-0338 (see Table 1 above) $12,135,295  $18,347,726 $30,483,021
To Be Requested In PUC's Budget for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 $12,800,865 $8,401,307 $21202,172
Total $24,936,166  $26,749,033 $51,685,193
Uses
Planning $511,324 $531,784  §1,043,108
Environmental Review 46,484 48,344 94,828
Design 139,452 145,032 284,484
Construction 22,544,738 23,446,809 45,991,547

Subtotal Project Costs $23,241,998  $24,171,969 $47,413,967
Financing Costs 1,694,162 2,577,064 4.271,226
Total $24,936,160  $26,749,033 $51,685,193

8 According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-7



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING ' APRIL 7,2010

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project

The PUC’s AMI Project would retrofit or replace all of the City’s 180,000 existing visual-read
conventional water meters with advanced digital water meters. As further discussed in the
Background Section above, the Board of Supervisors previously -appropriated $58,747,600 for
the AMI Project from the proceeds of lease financing proceeds (File 09-0548). Since that
appropriation, the PUC has decided to fund the AMI Project through the expenditure of Water
Revenue Bonds instead of lease financing proceeds in order to reduce overall financing costs’.
The $1,737,724,038 bond issuance ordinance (File 10-0341) includes $62,000,000 for the AMI
Project, which would be combined with other funding sources to finance the AMI Project
budget of $67,755,135, as shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Sources and Uses of Funds for the AMI Project

Sources
Proposed Water Revenue Bonds $62,000,000
PUC's Replacement and Retrofit Funds 5,427,880
Hunter's Point Shipyard Area Project Fund 327,255
Total ‘ $67,755,135
Uses
Replacement of Water Meters 2 Inches and Under $51,588,000
Reirofit of Water Meters 3 inches and Above 147,982
Data Collection Units ' ‘ 360,022
Software and Software Maintenance 218,610
Meter Pit Covers and Lids ‘ 3,001,112
Project Management, Training, and Programming 68,295
Performance and Payment Bond ' 1,155,660
Contingency : 2,745,843
Optional Services 3,129,754
Optional Electrical Meters at Hunter's Point Shipyard Area 327,255
City Attorney, Department of Technology, and Other Costs 1,679,755
Subtotal Project Costs $64,421,627
City Services Auditor 81,108
Financing Costs 3,252,400
Total 867,755,135

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 from lease financing proceeds to
the AMI Project (File 09-0548). According to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC is changing the
funding source from lease financing proceeds to Water Revenue Bond proceeds, the PUC would
not be required to amend the previous appropriation of $58,747,600 to represent this new source
of funds. However, because the $3,252,400 in needed financing costs shown in Table 4 above

? According to Mr. Jacobo although the term of the proposed water bonds is 30 years, the subset of these bonds,
which will fund the AMI Project, will have a maturity of 15 years. The average interest rate on such 15 year bonds
is estimated to be 3.85 percent. In contrast, the bids received by the PUC for lease financing over 15 years mcluded
interest charges of 4.25 percent.

1 The PUC’s Hunter’s Point Shipyard Area Project would provide retail electricity service (for a fee which has yet
to be determined) to the occupants of the residential and commercial construction planned under the San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency’s Hunter’s Point Shipyard Area Redevelopment Project.

. SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-8



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

were inadvertently not included by the PUC in the subject proposed appropriation requests ™,
the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed appropriation
ordinance for financing costs for the AMI Project (File 10-1038) by $3,252,400, from
$30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the proposed issuance of $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds
will be sold in five issuances to minimize interest costs'®, as shown in Table 5 below.

Table 5: Anticipated Phases of Revenue Bond Issuance

City Services
- Auditor and . .
IAnt:c:pated Project Funds Revenue Bond Finanpigg Total
ssuance Date . Costs
Oversight
Commiitee
October of 2011 - $394,436,907 8780,576 - $52,472,778 . $447,690,261
- May of 2011 581,442,938 1,150,654 © 77,350,587 659,944,179
May of 2012 404,861,663 . 801,206 53,859,606 459,522 475
February of 2015 130,247,969 257,756 17,327,164 147,832,889
October 0f 2016 20,029 966 39,639 2,664,629 22,734,234
Total $1,531,019,443 $3,029,831 $203,674,764  $1,737,724,038

M. Jacobo estimates that the bonds will have an interest rate of 5.0 percent and terms of 30
years. Total debt service for the $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds over the 35 years that
the bonds would be outstanding is estimated at $3,565,823,979, including $1,737,721,038 of
principal and $1,828,099,941 of interest, with an average annual debt service of $101,880,685.

Mr. Jacobo advised that the debt service on all Water Revenue Bonds to fund the
$4,585,556,261 WSIP will be paid by the PUC’s customers who are charged for the use of
water. Table 6 below shows the impact on water bills for an average single family residence.

1 According to Mr. Jacobo, while it is currently the City’s practice to appropriate financing costs, when File 09-

0548 was approved in October of 2009, it was not.

12 According to Mr. Jacobo, using a phased issuance approach reduces interest costs by minimizing the time which

elapses, during which interest costs are charged to the City, between the time when bonds are issued and when those
“bond proceeds are needed for project expenditure.

¥ Financing Costs totaling $203,674,764 include (a) Underwriter’s Discount costs of $8,688,620, (b) Capitalized

Interest costs of $133,423,519, (c) Debt Service Reserve Funds of $58,062,625, and (d) Costs of Issuance of

$3,500,000. Mr. Jacobo noted that the Financing Costs shown in Table 5 are estimates and subject to change due to

market fluctnations.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8~9 ‘



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING ‘ APRIL7,2010

Table 6: Impact of Water Revenue Bonds on the Monthly Water Charge for an Average

Single Family Residence
Average Cost

Cost Category

FY10-11 | FY11-12 | FY 1213 | FY13-14 | FY 14-15M
Previously Authorized Water Bonds $11.96 $14.84 $15.34 $15.26 $15.73
$1,737,724,022 in Requested Water $0.00 $0.00 $4.12 $6.12 © $10.68
Bonds
Future Authorized Water Bonds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.25 $0.94
Subtotal Water Bond Debt Service $11.96 $14.84 $19.46 '$21.63 $27.35
Other Water Non-Debt Related Costs $18.59 $19.53 $19.20 $19.55 $17.95
Total $30.55 $34.37 $38.66 $41.18 . $45.30

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The PUC is requesting an appropriation to fund WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP in December of 2015 (File 10-0337).

On December 16, 2008, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $1,923,629,194 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds to fund approximately 18 months of WSIP project costs, from January
1, 2009 through June 30, 20107 (File 08-1453). However, that appropriation included
$71,456,446, for expenditures after June 30, 2010 in order to fund the projects which would
award construction contracts prior to June 30, 2010.

The PUC is now requesting an appropriation of $1,647,249,198 in Water Revenue Bond
Proceeds (see Table 2 above) to fund WSIP projects in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, in
accordance with two-year budgeting cycle requirement imposed by Proposition A approved by
the voters of San Francisco in November of 2009. Similar to the previous appropriation
discussed above, the proposed appropriation includes $241,072,141 which would be expended
after June 30, 2010 in order to fund projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, would include the
award of construction contracts prior to June 30, 2012.

However, $116,863,924 of the requested appropriation would be expended after June 30, 2012
on projects that would not begin construction until after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and
Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924 on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure plan subsequent to January I,
2012 but prior to June 30, 2012. The specific projects and reserve amounts are shown below in
Table 7. :

* Water rates in FY 2014-2015 are projected, because water rates have only been approved through FY 2013-2014.
3 previous WSIP appropriations were made on a calendar year basis. The $1,923,629,194 appropriation for 18
months of spending through June 30, 2010 approved in File (08-1453 was intended to re-align WSIP appropriations
to fiscal years. '

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, & 8-10



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Table 7: Projects With Construction Start Dates After

June 30, 2012
. Expenditures After

Froject June 30, 2012

Upper Alameda Creek Filter Gallery

{Sunol Valley Region) §15,314,352

Peninsula Pipelines Seismic Upgrade 10.242.545

(Peninsula Region) S

Regional Groundwater Storage and Recovery

(San Francisco Region) 33,490,259

Lake Merced Water Level Restoration

{Standalone Project) 22,919,437

Program Management -

(System Wide Region) 34,897,331
 Total $116,863,924

The PUC is requesting $1,647,249,198 in bond proceeds to fund WSIP Projects,
but currently has $1,619,566,271 in previously appropriated and unencumbered
funds.

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $2,938,307,062 to fund the PUC’s WSIP
projects. However, as of January 31, 2010, $1,619,566,271, or 55.1 percent, remains
unexpended and unencumbered. According to Mr. Jacobo, the unexpended and unencumbered
funds totaling $1,619,566,271 will be expended or encumbered by June 30, 2011, including (a)
$127,111,812, or 7.9 percent, by June 30, 2010, (b) $871,705,306, or 53.8 percent, by
September 30, 2010, (c) $288,757,124, or 17.8 percent, by December 31, 2010, (d) $68,818,292,
or 4.3 percent, by March 31, 2011, and the remaining $263,173,737, or 16.2 percent, by June
30, 2011.

Mr. Jacobo stated that the delay in encumbering a majority of the $1,619,566,271 in previously
appropriated but unencumbered funds, specifically approximately $908,000,000 or 56.1 percent,
was due to delays in the award of construction contracts for three large projects, (a) the
Calaveras Dam Replacement Project, (b) the New Irvington Tunnel Project, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project. ~According to Mr. Jacobo, award of a
construction contract was delayed for (a) the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project because of
the unanticipated discovery of naturally occurring asbestos at the project site and project scope’
changes required to accommodate the return of steelhead trout to the Alameda Creek, (b) the
New Irvington Tunnel because of delays in the environmental review process, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Project because of an extension in the proposal submission
deadline in order to increase the number of competitive bids. Mr. Jacobo noted that (a) the PUC
anticipates advertising the bid for the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project in August of 2010,
(b) the PUC is currently evaluating bids received on April 1, 2010 for the New Irvington Tunnei
Project, and (c) the PUC is in the process of awarding the construction contract for the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project.

As discussed above, although the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unencumbered and
unexpended funds, such funds are unencumbered and unexpended because of project delays, not

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7 &8-11



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

because project costs have decreased. Therefore, the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198
in Water Revenue Bond Proceeds would not result in the overfunding of WSIP projects.

The total budgeted cost of the WSIP projects has increased by $956,756,000, or
26.4 percent, from the initial February 2003 estimate of $3,628,800,000 to the
current budget of $4,585,556,000'.

In February of 2003, when the PUC submitted its WSIP to the State for program level approval,
the PUC estimated the total budget of the WSIP at $3,628,800,000"7. Table 8 below shows each
subsequent increase of the total WSIP budget, and an accounting of each cost increase is
provided in Attachment III, provided by the PUC. '

Table 8: Increases in WSIP Cost Estimates

AppBr:)lgagie:)a fe Total g:sc:geted Increase from Previous Budget II; i:.‘:::i
February 2003 $3,628,800,000 - -
December 2005 4,343,800,000 $715,000,000 20%
December 2007 4,392 800,000 $49,000,000 1%
June 2009 4,586,556,000 - $193,756,000 4%

Total Cost Increases $957,756,000 26%

While Attachment III accounts for all changes to the total WSIP budgets shown in Table §
above, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the largest single factor that resulted in the
cost increases is expansion of projects to meet Level of Service Goals adopted by the PUC in
January of 2005, or two and half years after the initial estimate of $3,628,800,000 for total
WSIP costs was made in July of 2002. According to Attachment IV, adoption of Level of
Service Goals increased WSIP costs by $1,003,000,000 (although, as detailed in Attachment IV,
some of this increase was offset by cost reductions in other areas). According to Mr. Jacobo,
the Level of Service Goals provided specific objectives, such as (a) the capacity to provide 215
million gallons of water per day within 24 hours of a major earthquake, or (b) sufficient system
redundancy such that in the event of an unplanned facility failure the PUC could deliver 300
million gallons of water per day.

Table 9 below shows the cost increases of the five largest WSIP Projects (based on current total
budgeted cost), which are currently budgeted to cost a total of $2,118,069,059, or 46.2 percent
of the $4,586,556,000 total WSIP cost.

18 For the purposes of comparing total WSIP cost over time, the PUC rounded the current estimated cost of
$4,585,556,261 to $4,585,556,000.

7 According to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC had cost estimates for the projects which would ultimately be
included in WSIP, the projects were not formally adopted by the PUC until February of 2003, as required by
California State Assembly Bill AB1823.

'* The most current estimate of total WSIP costs, provided in the WSIP Quarterly Report published on February 17,
2010, is $4,572,440,000, or 0.3 percent less than the current budget of $4,585,556,000. However, because this
estimate is has not been adopted by the PUC as a revised budget, the current approved budget is used for the
purposes of this report.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7,&8-12



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010
Table 9: Budgeted Increases for the Five Costliest WSIP Projects
New Harry Trac
Date of " BDPL Calaveras Irvington \;ya ter ¥ San Joaquin
Budget Reliability Dam Tunnel & o2q Total
Treatment Pipeline
Approval Upgrade Replacement | Alameda PI
. ant
Siphon #4
July 2002 | $248,969,805 | $150,000,000 | $143,928,778 | $37,391,665 | $391,379,655 | $971,669,903
D;gg?ﬁ” 572,022,634 | 265,928,462 | 293,227,004 | 167,570,000 | 432,732,000 | $1,731,480,100
De;ggfyber 616,545,001 | 342,390,969 | 404,539,676 | 175,760,181 | 360,346,388 | $1,899,582,305
Tune 2000 | 600,174,492 | 450,337,994 | 398,585,442 | 359,063,409 | 309,907,722 | $2,118,069,059
In{ggge $351,204,687 | $300,337,994 | $254,656,664 | $321,671,744 | -$81,471,933 | $1,146,399,156
Percent 141% 200% 177% 860%, 21% 118%
Increase

Attachment IV, provided by the PUC, describes the changes in the total estimated cost of each
of the five projects shown above in Table 9.

As it relates to San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs, the voters of San Francisco approved
Proposition A in November of 2002 which authorized the PUC to issue up to $1,628,000,000 in
Water Revenue Bonds to fund San Francisco’s portion of WSIP. San Francisco’s portion of
WSIP was determined by formula, such that San Francisco’s portion would include (a) all San
Francisco Local Project costs, (b) one third of the WSIP Regional Project costs, and (c) a
proportional amount of the financing costs. Table 10 below shows that San Francisco’s portion
-of total WSIP costs, based on the June 2009 approved budget, is $1,974,257,017.

Table 10: San Francisco's Portion of Current WSIP Budget

Row | Project Cost Calculation
A San Francisco Local Projecis $599,830,111
B Regional Projects 3,514,026,150
C San Francisco's Portion (A + B/3) $1,771,172,161

Financing Cest Cakeulation

D San Francisco’s Portion of Project Costs (=C) $1,771,172,161
E Total WSIP Project Costs (A +B) 4,113,856,261
F Percent of San Francisco's Portion to Total Project Costs (D / E) 43%
G Total WSIP Financing Costs 471,700,000
H San Francisco’s Portion of Financing Costs (F x G) $203,084,856

Total Portion of WSIP Costs for San Francisco (C + H) $1,974,257,017

Of the total PUC WSIP costs of $4,585,556,000, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that
San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs is $1,974,257,017, which is $346,257,017, or 21 percent,
greater than the $1,628,000,000 approved by the voters in Proposition A in 2002. According to

¥ According to Mr. Jacobo, a Jarge portion of the proj.ect level increase from July 2002 to December of 2005 is due
to reallocation of escalation and reserve budgets, which were previously budgeted at the program level, to individual
projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-13



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Mr. Jacobo, this increase of $346,257,017 will be paid from Water Revenue Bonds being
requested in File 10-0341 under the unlimited bond issuance authority provided in Proposition
E, as discussed above, subject to approval of two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors. According
to Mr. Jacobo, the debt service on such Proposition E authority bonds will be allocated to San
Francisco and regional water rate payers according to the formula discussed above.

 RECOMMENDATIONS =

1. Amend the proposed ordinances o correct for the typographical errors described below in
Table 11,

Table 11: Recommended Typographical Corrections
File Unecorrected Version Corrected Version (Changes Underlined)

Authorizes a bond issuance not- | Authorizes a bond issuance not-to-exceed

10-0341 1 4 exceed $1,737,724,022 $1,737,724,038

Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for | Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for expenditure

100337 cxpenditure in FY 2009-010 | in FY 2010-201] through FY 2015-2016,
10-0338 Appropriates $30,483,021 for Appropriates $30,483,021 for expenditure in

expenditure in FY 2009-2010 FY 2010-2011 and FY 20112012,

2. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which will not be
expended until after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending
submission by the PUC of updated expenditure plans subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior
fo June 30, 2012, '

3. ‘Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in

~ Water Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI
Project, increasing the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

Y e e

Harvey M. Rose

4, Approve the proposed ordinances, as amended.

cc: Supervisor Avalos Supervisor Mar

Supervisor Mirkarimi Supervisor Maxwell
" Supervisor Elsbernd Clerk of the Board
President Chin Cheryl Adams
Supervisor Alioto-Pier Controller
Supervisor Campos Greg Wagner
Supervisor Chu
Supervisor Daly
Supervisor Dufty
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, & 8-14



Attachment T

Page 1 of 2

R EET ot LA A St o P A R o PR T LR
SYS'IPYZZL  PLERRPOLL  PLEYRYOLE SEZA66°LE 606°52E°0L 1S 086'08 SEG'EIE'EL oLs'262'e8t
G85 5o 61 82'pR1 el 988’ PRI e sY0ShP e o sap'o/e vii'gle's £o0°0000E
£82'615'09 TLLpDB'eS 2L2'v08'ss Ve PLLY AN T2 4 $62°6.8° LY AP0TLYE 0ST'EES 0L
691'220'2P eg'ontly fus'only TiLg8L agl'ies't i8R 2e8'658'9 &l2'evl '8y
geeoee 692'80L 692'99L YSB°LS 665'8¥E Blo'Lis'ol ziL'8L6'0l Lr'ee0'L L
vep'ige'ay goziocz'al ser'osziel 852'950°28 2E0°VE8°EE  seZ'eTLRY ZI0'0R0pbL  pog'oseonl
SE0'8CC 5 0 BB GEL 61 GOBESB'YC  St0ESleE  LE0SBLE 696°18859 ooleri ey -
[ 4 .0 {6e6'Io8"L) a8l Les't PEEBL 958°LLL'PE $26'226'59 626'VEC'YD
B20'vBY'ZY gsz'osz'st og9'sL8 e gzhies's oefleL't zac'zee's SALSI2'EL 1eL'ave'el
YBE'ZI0'ZP0  LJEERSIG0 Le'zesiies opse0L'se $22'100°001  SPY0S0°2GL  SDZ'LZZUIRE  ZR0'YRLVER
681626 0 GLIATEA BE6E0Z G e28 o6 el WBBELS £6¢ £0T B8C €05 6B0 L2
Zvo'ice's o {z50'009°2) Pa0° 2818 ejo'asz'zl  alg'osl's SR0'E0S'PE £E0'R06'LE
2850810 sag'A18'1e aBo'Lle’'Le 146'681 525°296 op1'eiy's 189°526'8 EL'erELL
POE'EB0'ZLL  E8E'ebE0L)  ZST'erS'sil TEO'PPE'L STCPE0'E £61'856'2) obyLeg'ie ZZL'020'261
o 0 (e26'19) £21'e89 . Blo'se 251'e08'2 1SE'vEY'e €/E'818'C
0000001 000'280'1} 060’8801 4 000'vEE'eS o 0 000'ves's o0o'oo0'el
VSLIGE2'PE  L80'2LE'PDE LBB'SALLZE Zi5'el9'e) 565'09% Lge'lor'sl FTEPOT'18 601'560'858
8ll'228 0 {828'p1¥'1} 18T £86'201' sii'sil’ee og'esh'eT ozZ'es0've
3] o {cza'1pb'e) oo¥'yeE'Zs | 88589 6aa'Lis8'e 266 PF2'9 p2e'zoR's
lgzees's a {128'100°8) zar'szs's) seg'ebl /L oon'iess 169'10L'2Y gza'660've
z85's o (L¥a'ery) COZ'Bth o gze'20l's azo'age's oRg'z6L'e
856°200'8 o (sog'rio's) zZeg'eec'yt  PoS'esl'sy  opg'ie Ly za5's2e’ 00l 966'309'P6
£8¥'042'0E ZLE'68's 2Le'/88's iwi'gigiol prEogyl 00p'Z55°e 68.'069'92 160's82'08
606'655'YSS  oBS's0C'SZL  988's080Xl SRE'PS0OYY  SITSSLELL  £6U'865°ZLL  680°808°8SD  GJO'ELi‘S8L
Oba'es ¢ (128718 182681 865 oF D18 168T BRo Gl B0t ge0 ¢
0 . o {100} " Hg'le g0t £25'opa8 £TL'665'D 2Lu'egd'e
LLe'zes'ol ¢ : (z21'208) " geb'see’LL ceR'bae'yk  8BZ'ZiS'e BOG'S05'PE Ly bbe'ee
G69'20E'68Y 8608100 880'811'08 lgg'ein'soby  emi'ale’le 1lr'shviig ¥6L'PEE'6YE  Z6V'¥AL'003
eg'ees'el 8e8'vle's geR'pie's 869'S00'0L  DER'ZA2'9 sg'Lle's o0z0'88E'vE yop'zIgte
szL'ges'sl 0o0'LIR'EL sLl'geR'el 160'800' 085'26L'e 8L0'DELYE 6L2'eBE'6E g69'926'CLL
SLOZIT'EI8  SvIGIVAVT SvLSMvE VIS'eEZ'IES  ViGIpSIS pIO‘EET'ZZl  615°ROS'ODR  J9oiRE‘CSD’)
£p8'538°E 7] (8Ev'868) 192y 020vie's 6B8'CE0'S 09€'108'c) 2T Y AV D)
vizZ'vl 0 {ran'sz1) 26Z'681 0 ¥55'900'0 Z68'0HZ'S 808'0.0'5
£TZ'EBLBEL  8BO'LLLGL 880°L1 181 SEL'ZLLOLL  YEERLO'E LyR'BOSE} o¥B'SBL'SEL 820°206'PY)
ia'szg'lor  ZYE'BLLSL ebiBRLRSL BBO'CRY'ESE  S5L'PIZ'9 9u2'080'2F Lec'sba’ Loz bag'lesogt
veEvlE V] {625'5¥2) 695601 o 006'e6L's 85¥°£59'0 BeR'0F'S -
BEL'EBLPIE  BOZ'6OL'%Y &0Z'891 % oes'ylo'oiz  el2'00s'or  oBYL0B'eh ggz'olv'yoe  EvbuegEse
pZl'eze 0 o ozL'ege 88500t resate'zL zeg'oLy'el Zez'oL el
855°P5R'6L B0V'SL0'LL 601 '8L0°4L 05%'568' VEE'ESL 858°088'} Z5T'0ER'Y Lag'sae’sz
SrieLziior gO8'GLLZEZ _semigllERE P68y . S£E'S40°49 8L0'¢9Z'Se £55'98E°20E  O5P'ZS0'08Y
) [} 178 o [V 2421802 CYEQET S5 Z80E
089°018'H a1e'zog's gLe'ees's PEZ'V2' gsg'lal'ls  EE0lL1s ZE20°002'801 ere'zoi'vLL
mmv”mmm.mmm A8Y'ESLILLE ORS'Z08'11E 666'612'88 . £62'880'WL  OB'9GE'eE Zri'ooe'es ZeL 08’808
6814 2] {026'voy) 601629 182118 S08'¥10'2 LOZ'GsE'y LEZ'005'E
salmipusoxs Li~0L02 8Bg Pheng pAISQUNIUZ 010z ') G2 BB 0} JobRNE poAvIidyY

Bupuietiay  Ad sanbay o) uopeldomddy Buumplusy josepspuatdxy  sucjeudouddy BI04 6002
1eol, uoendorddy  3oBpng oL sss]  passquinousun - fpng oL - Ane ondas
rEuswaddng 380D pofold ioL .
ETE aog=
I 3 a 0 g Y

NOIDTM AN WILSAS

SINSASACULN TVININNOHIAND QIHSUZIVM  #6EMND
dISA - SAZANES INSWEHOVNYA NVEO0YEd  Z66MND
WYHOOU JANISEY AVLIBYH 20 8BEMND

(i) LOFroHd Lovall TVANSRNOHIANS 0 @semnNs

.

SLISrOHd WILEAS MAIVM TWYNOIDRY COSIONVRE NVS
(NISYE H1NON) 30vHDd - STH ONNOW T 228MND

NISVE HIMON SYHIWBOVUDN - SAY LISNNE 85EMND
AMBACORU/BOVHOLS HALYMONNOND TYNOIDSY £C108MND

SIDIAMOMd INJWIACHCAINE WALEAS MLV VINSNINGG
107 IATYA OH0Ed NYS ONV NIAVE  18EMND
NOLLVTIVISNI SNITEdId £ SYSUONY NVS  88MND

{ALID NI} BOVIdEY 2# Td SONMGS VASAND 88MmNs
ZOVHDN SYFHONY NYS/SONRMAS IWISAUD LLEMND
ANTFRIAOUSN ALIDVEYD LOT AIATYA ONIHONAVD  638MND
IAVHDLN DINSIES INNSdId VIASNING 20L28AMN0
SENINIAOHANI WRUTL ONOT dIMIH L0L8BMND

¥ Hd SLNSNIACHJNE WAL LHOHS dLMIH 888MND
STOUINOD NOLLOGNNOD SSOUD  99EMND
HYHIY BIOAHISTY DNIONVIVE SVOINd  19EMND-

(834 ATVDISD) SHIVLTY MYIT1 LAY 88MND

TTENNILL SSVJAS SONYJS TVLSAHD AN S8EMITY
SINSWSAOUCANT WG SDNIHCS TYLISAND H3MOT FSEAMND

SLOAr0Hd LININIAONGIN] WZLSAS HALYA NOISIAIC AVE
NOLLOZS 4004 INJWNSSISSY NOIHIONOD wFidQ8 €68MND
HELMELINI GRINGZ  6BEMND

NOLLOZNNOD SSOHT ¥86 ON 408  DREMND

AAQYHOHN AUNEVIIEY JINNVECAH 7408  BSEMNRD

It Hd WLSAS YOVDS 4O NOLLYTTVISNG  E2EMMND

1INvY4 GUYMAYH © 108 SQvESdn DINSIES - 858MND

S103M0Yd INFWIACUDNI WALSAS HILVM AZTIVAIONNS
HAOVHDAN NOLLYLS diinNd OINOLINY NYS  288MND
NOISHGNY Id 3id ST HRLYM OILVIHL JIAAS  Z8EMND
HIOAHISHY Y31WA CELVIHUNOISNYXZ d1IMAS  LBEAMND
LNSWEIY IS WVE SYHSAYIVO  PLEMND

SINSWSAOHGNE SSRNIAYEY ¥ HIVdSY INIMEHd 048MN0
STALYNHILTV TINNAL HOLONIAME 6G8MND

SNOLLYOOT SNORYA OVd WIMOd ASONYLS S58AND
JNENSONYHNT AHEHSIE A0 VOINYTY  268MND

SLOIrO¥d INSINTAOHJR WIALSAS MILVA NINOVOPL NYS
NOLLYLS NOLLOZANISIO TWVIHOd VISHL Z8SMND

ALTNOVA INSNLVANL VISEL PREMND

i WHLSAS SNEdd NINDYOM NYS  £L8MND
SINFNIAOUIN ATddNS IHONWHIA IDONIUMYT wmmbm.___:o
1o8ioid

6,7&8-15



Attachment i
Page 2 of :2

b L] B S LA B R S M A AR

EeCabLIRE

2EY

e
RNt

e

EX

F A LT L e A A I k| Pt

A o A A R el R o L o e €

B e T A B o B B T R B B T
A2 s R R A

A R R A T e AL {11 Ly Ay S S A R L[ o

Ho

A R R D e

PA O n R T
i

E AR e D P SR P R AT T T e

il ] (Lo8'ZYe) GEL'BL0' ] 0281904 sep'osl’l p88'/ES
giZ'ole'se 889'ssz'el 000°04L'61 peg'leg'e ale'se o o0'08L'e 000'005'22
BLG'POR'E o (zZac'sis) 006'61LL'6 ZZ'6ey 8106 00242501 -gLe'Lie's
0 o Li8LIT 1+ o 98RE'0L o88'0s L0g'ebe
PROZLE L ZZEOPLOLE  ZZ2uvi'oLL £98°38L'2 2TH'GOT'L £88°958°2 le9'sll'st B88'Zes'STE
CL'EE0'VE 55921 1e £69'9ZL' 1S BOZL06'Z 6ZE'068 sIL'sLL's 181'848°L #00'06.L'8E
Gle'ebs'ss PEVIOVTE NI Lee'gst's 81'zie 9641189 yie'082'0L 206'299'28
£oa‘asy {p09'sns) {oos's06} £02°968°) 828 opo'ire's 8L4°900°L glg'est’s
[ o 0 T 0 9V 5.9 8IF'GlaT EYETEY)
£09°987 0 (ocg'a0s} £0T'968' gge'e GLL'Zi6'S oo0'lig'e ooy ety
§10'600' teze'ieaol) - {ezziemol) 30s‘0pe‘y) £85P1LP'E SRPE0'SL LI26BZ'96 6Br'sYse
o ¢ {5086} LETRRD 0 B0 T 06C 98¢ & B8L 0L
144880 - o 0 . LLL'E80' olg'oy 612'508' L2 cov'oue'se £00°008'8e
0BE'8bY'Y 0 (oco'sLe'y} g8/'¢ag's ¥69°206 82858 000000 0o0'ZeeL
o ] (oes'erl) ZiY'g68 2oz 261'884'¢1 OBG'GEL YL con'nes'el
o 0 (88) 74 0 POB'ERE'D 2L0'ree's ¥86'6058'9
a 0 {seo'ssl) 65'882 o arL'ves'ol SBE'SLLLE abLyes'oL
Li6'008") o {oon'oss'e) L16'962's 220'6L1'2 ee'lzy's 000'008'9E C00'058'2E
osi'eel'ez {sen'gob'er) (gso'por'en) 8.0'8p1'es 886'060°98 LIG'G68'G0L  1Io'opR'ssl  68S°ILYISE
95z 6412 0 {0015 95e°e8l'e CO0SES e BLGarFE 000'656 9 006 0562
[+ . o {ose'6E1) 68E'58L o 029008 aob'szs 049509
1v6'588'Y 0 {ooo* Lo} 9eY'e0E'e 02128 prbees oon'sez's 000'502°L
Zee'ene 0 (con'soz'y) 26'90b' esE2hL 189°806'1 000'004'Y 006'ven'z2
o 0 (o8g'120) 0524 ] Lozest'y soL'0ee's sLi'ssY'y
¢ o {06¥'zaE) 06+'288 4] 959'069'2 apL'es0's 858'069°2
616'L92 0 (oo0gz2) gia'est es0'6z BZ0'Y0P'S on0'ans's oco'sie's
o 0 (L2i'9ii) 12L9it ¢ £08'p80°L vae'10g'L £98'¥B0'L
o 0 (BoeZLY) speieh 0 geb'eee'y 662'960's 08k PR
[ ] (goy'Lvg) L2g'shy o oVeazS'e SLGRLVL s04'188'9
0 ] (812'v59) siv'vee o lsl'esl'y gi2'vle’s ouo'oze'y
00b'ss ‘o {(sov'vel) B08'csL eseiles |0e's20'9 aov'gLe’'s . opo'ber'e
SL'pee 0 {cogzeg' L) Sra'als'L Si1'69L BETOLL'Y oo0'osg's o08'els'y
leg'eel'y a (009'zie' L £00'626 08F 100 SOG'RELRE ono'see’le Q0¥'268'6T
0 0 {gzo'o0b) 840°'888 o 19g'ebey ere'ivs'y . Les'le'Y
16L'ebe 0 {co0'1.29) 164'p18 8s0'st gil'gel’e 000'998's oo0g'see’e
Pel'2sg's 0 oLl 'pig vzo'sls's 669'82) 195'sey 058'028'8 oon'eoz's
6 0 {s8c's) §68'g ¢ £81'986'2 YeS'LYE'E BBL'SEE'T
0 0 {racesl) rer'etl o 888'286'e ZLLLOLL 8zL'206'0
zal'lie's o {gos'811"'12) e5'teb's2  s0l'0le'os ZiS'iSi'OL SGL'86%'0L - 00O'OPE'SY
] 0 (beg'sei) $82'251 o 888801 Ze0'oRe'y 864'8TLY
S9B'CIL'Z8  OvETiS'sR - ove'zis's S29'b09'58 pEz'esd't  90'0E'er loo'sei'el ve'R0L60)
20.'805°e5 vaa'avl'el Z.1'gs'0Z €108 e 68lElL 2198'588'1 829'969'GE 000'68. 88
0 0 (Zzv'ezy) geg'osl ] ggi'oeg’s B9S'L02'2 IvE'eee's
0 0 {o00'ov0°L) zen'ses 8L0°008°L oug'Yre'ze oco'ogh's2 000'0LL'PE
gu2's08's - glo'sey's 0/9'sev's 85'181. o Zvl'sle y2e'ios Bl rx:
0 0 {280'142'1) 8L2'ees aly'ees’t €86'1002L - 980°1ZEYL 000'050'e L
SaImppUady 11- 0108 £ eRpng poloqUINSLS 0108 'L 994 Sjeq 01 {obpng poroiady
fujpuieiusy  Ad sanbay 03 uogeudosddy Bupeusy jose popuatha  suoneudosddy 2104 5002
&0l uoneudoiddy  1eBpng eog s pamquInousun - Wbpng ol AP OnddS
feustelddng - jsop Joaluid jejol |
i V= {a-odi=
| -3 a e, g v

NSO ST

SN S R VISR OB

B s e o

INVId NOLLYNRIVEIA VY AvE 48

HALYAL QF10AD2Y SUIS1SVYE OOSIONVHS NYS
HHELYA QHNDADIY Muvd DNIGHVH

(Peso|D) YOIHOVH LOANOMd ¥ LVM GIIOADTY
DOSIONYYL NVE LO3F0Md HELVA GIF10AD3Y
AddNS HaLVAMONNQHSD OOSIONVHA NvS
NOILYHOLSEM AT T YLV Q300N 201

AL geibbob o thi oy

GEEMAND
SOZoSAAND
POZOEMND
ZOZQEAAND
HIZOEAND
SOLOSAND
10H0EMNT

SNOINVTIZOSIA TWOOT ODSIONYH NVS
Qa0 LY NOWLDRLOYL Juld  S0EmND
AAVHOIN ALMQVAE 2 30IAYAS FTOIHIA  S0EMND

SEATVAENINZRI Y20 ODSIDNVYG NVS
INBNIOVIdIN NVIN S HISBNGITINL  8LEMND

NIt NOISSIWSNVHLL L83 LSY3  FIEMND

ZHd NIV NOISSIASNYEL ASTIVASON $18MNO0

FNIT NOISSINSNYYL AYM NTOINIT ZLEMND
SINSWHAOUJNI NOLLYVINOYID LASNNS  FIEMND
SHATYATVOLLIND HRHLO/IZROL0N A3 20EMN0
IAVHDLIN WALSAS GNNOW ALISHIAINA HIMON +OEMAD

SHNVINDILYLS diiNd "WO0T OOSIONVYLA NYS
FAVHOAN NOLLVLS dNd OOSIONVEA VISIA oFEMND
SAYEDCN NOLLYLS dilifld SLHDITH O¥3HL0d 6EEMND
3AVHOUN NOLLYLS diiNd IONVHD 31 888MN0
BAYHDANVEYHEY UNVYL NOSOIAVA LNNOK SEEMN0
IAVHDAN DINSIIS/aVHIY MNVL Z# NIHVYION ZeeMmnD
3AVEOLN JINSIAS/AVHIN ANVL MeVd NTOONIT  188MN0
IAVHDOEYHTIH MNVL STIONM AS3H0d 088D
FOVHEOIN/EVHEY INVL SIHDEH OY3NI0d  62EMND
2AVHDN OINSIZSAVHIY MNVL L NJUVION sZemns
JAYHON NOLLYLS dNNd HINNNS  £28MN0
STAVHDAN LS dANd YISIAVADYMIIA AMS  928MN0
HAOVHDAN NOLLYLS dANG OV OTdd  SZEMND
FOVHDN NOLVLS dINd NOSOIAY( INAOW  $2EMN0
IAVHON NOLLYLES diiNd MHvd NIYYION £28MN0D
HAYHOCN NOLLVYLS JiNNd MuYd NTOONIT Z2SpN0
FQVHOIN NOLLYLS diNd STIONM LSO LEEMAND
SAVHOHN NOLLYLS diNd THH 1S3M04  02eMno
FAVHDAN OIWSEIS/EVHIN MNYL TIH L8340 8ISMND
AAVUDN JINSIESAYHIY MNVL ZONVRD VT PLEAND
FAVHOAN NOLLVLES dWNd OIDUIN 3MVT 60EMND
FERIDAN NOLLVLS diiNd NOZVINY HaM00HD  208MND

SHIOANISTY TWHCT ODSIONVYA NVS

FAvHD4N DINSEAS/AVHIY - 834 OHLNS I88MnD
AVHDAN/AVHIY S5Y SLHDISH OH3HAOd  S8EMND
FAVNOHNEVHRY ST S1HOINH QUOINYES ¥EEMND
SOVHOLN JINSIESHYHIY S3H LNIOJ SHALNAM 81EAMRD
FAVHDN JINSIRS/AVHIY STH LINNNS  Z0SAND

rlolg

6,7&8-16



Attachment 11

Page 1 of 11
Sponding from ,
SEPUGC San Franclsco Public Uilitles Commission Fab 1, 2010 to £Y 2010-2041 | Y 2091.2012 me:;’ 2012 through Total
2010 ec 31, 2015
$186,602,719 $101,301,866
T, : '$
Labor $52 SﬁG 362,660
Other Gty Depaniments
Other Direct Chanyes
Consfruction
Gensiltant: FM
Consultant; PL
Consultant: ER
Consuitant: RW
Consuliant: DS
[+ ant: ol §11.479 1,479

Wi, yJontiuin Pipditne System - a o $8,202,747 Fopd Gizdh0 - $12485947 $10,437,412 $266,878, 455
Labor $2,085,305 §5,127,584 $3.053.801 $3319,940 $13,566,631
Other City Diepaments §444,704 3776532 $154.747 £180,785 §1,055,564
Olher Direct Charges §15652.231 3,556,575 52,525,844 280,507 $7,665,357
Cunsiruction 204,068,176 $270,001 $204,285,176
Cansuilant FM §970,453 : $22,841 $345,064
Gonsullant; BL i
Consuflent; ER $359,78] $1,812420 : 32,812,201
Gonsultant; RW $308,705 §737.872 $1,644,577
Consuiant; DS 1,162,331 $3,485,099 54,847,360
{ M $675,238 §5572,763 $6,752,760 $6.413,757 $19,874,498

38 SlaTioaiment Faciity -~ - © o 4R87T312 - $7RESR33 - $1,574,008 ; $71,115,650
Labor $568,402 $2,368,090 $1,380442 34,375,884
Offer Gily Deparimenis §01,933 $445 540 $183,503 $721,028
Other Direct Charges $154,726 $066,741 51,021,477
Constuglion §i 40,678 2,512,188 $4,001,878
Consuliant: P
Constifant: PL
Consuilank: ER
Consulant RW
Consullant DS

$1,720,197
iR

Tl :
$16,314,352 . $19,854, 559

 Fifler Gatlery

51,202,812 $896,727 $528,249

. $1.031,223 - 3345010
Cther Clty Depariments ) $17,335 $19.887 $17.101 $54,423
Other Direct Charges $5.434 $6,562 $1,002,986 $1,014,962
Construction . $12,8B86,000 $12,888,000
Consultant: PM $3,830 $17.428 21,358
GConsultant: PL. $235,308 $286,308
Consuitant: ER $963.,400 $365,637 $478,387 3375062 $2,180,407
Censultant: RW

Consultanl: DS
! [&

A
hiy Power Facilities - Various Locationg: © 323,120 Co . . $323,120

$102,008 $102,058
Other Cliy Departments $2.208 $2,308
Oiher Dlrect Charges §02,727 $92,727
Construction
Consulfant: PM
Congultant: PL
Copsultant: ER
Consuftant: RW
Consultant: DS
{Conautant: CM 126,047 , §126,047
G Irvington Tunnel ‘ 6,281,957 $260,639,238 $8,425,247 $10,837,207 $314,183,739.
$2.136,634 $1,433.637 $1.3682,850 $2466.537 $7,421,657
Other City Departments $334.411 $130,345 $120,345 $223.673 SB1B,774
Other Direct Charges 52,405 $1,664,751 $6,041 10,367 $1,583,5685
Construction $2581,856,128 $281,856,128
Consvitant: PM $487.017 $611,583 $599,747 57471714 $2,445.518
Congtdtant: PL
Consiitant ER $1,976,015 $736,607 $2,713.522
Consuitant: RW $266,465 $258466
Congutant: DS $20,318 230,318
Consutant: CM 31,065,791 $4,306,187 $4,305.264 $7,389,060 $17.057.79
Pipeline Repalr & Readinsss Improvements {Compl $214,380 $214,380
Lal $214,380 ) $214,380
OlherCi Departments
Other Diract Cherges
Gonsinclion
Consyitant. PM
Consuitant: PL
Consuitant; ER
Consultant; RW
Consultant: DS
Consuﬂant cM .

CUW:’-'IAM Calaveras Dam Replacement $9,269,328 . §330,465,530 $35,822,553 $26,616,121 $401,973 544
Lahor 2,793412 $1.372,220 $1,152,506 $3,601,804 $8,926,041
Cther City Departments 1,063,777 $57,153 §$135452 $407,884 $1,674,366
Oiher Direct Charges 1,668,280 $172.985 $89,808 300773 $2,230 876

6,7&8-17



Attachment IT

91,101,978
$3,082,748

55
63,777,930

36,
$1.838380

Page 2 of 11
Spending from '
SEPUC San Fransieeo Public Utilitles Commission Fob 1, 2010 fo FY2ot02011 | Fyaottgorz | U1, 2012 through Total
Juno 30, 2810 Dec 31, 2015
L]
Construetion $326,341.007 $26,828,208 $363,170,213
Consultant: PM - $341,530 $20,948 $2,082 $8,981 334,430
Consuitant: PL.
Consultank ER $1.891.478 576,859 $1,968.447
Conzultant; RW
Consullank: DS $2,008,851 $2,008.851
" |Consullent CM o $1,814,278 7,402,551 $22,796,478 937,613,308
GUW3E8 SVWTP Expansidn & Treated Water Reservolr $1,733,611 $118,619,627 $5,707,328 - §$3,222,657 $129:983,223
Labor $ra0, 188 32, 607 653 $2,405,795 $1,491,648 $7,625.194
GOther Clty Depariments $119,635 $240,124 $210,124 $106,743 $646,827
Other Direct Chargas 535,290 $536.280
CGonstruction $113.082,527 $113,002,527
Consufiant: PM
Consuflant: PL
Consultant ER $85,024 $65.024
Consuliant: RW $26,055 $24,055
Copsutant DS $227,418 $22T 418
T |Consultant CM 52,708,413 §$28371,408 §1.624,568 7165088
G- SVINTP Treated Water Reservolr{Cambinad with GUW3E $14,214 8214
Labor $14,214 $14,214
Other City Departmants
Other Direct Cliarges
Consiruction
Gonsuitant: PM
Consultant: PL
Congultant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consultant: DS
Consullant: CM - A
CUWsEs ARLGHID Pitrtip Statlon Upgrade $2,088,100 $1,104,978 $174,765 33,365,843
Labor $808.445 $808,445
Other Cliy Departments $207,632 3207632
Other Diract Charges $13.920 $13.829
Construstion $357,848 $357,836
Consultant M 81,685 381,095
Consultant PL 78,192 $78.192
Cunsulfant ER
Consullent: BW N
Consullant BE $108,319
529,78

$4 135,267

bar $782.358 $819,664
Qlher City Depariments $124,838 $28,480 §132.821 $357,882
Oler Direst Charges $83,358 $119,651 §1,228 $3ca,0et
Consatruction 362,138,142 $62,138,142
Conaultant: PM $72,339 $72,339
Constlitant PL,
Consultant ER $5188,715 $272,6685 $461,381
Constiltant: RW $91489 $44.440 $135,820
Consultant: DS $700,454 $1,775,248 34r.277 $2 581, 979
CH . o o §828,717 | 4,523,920
Systerty'= Phase |l " §5.830,627 86,125,377 $1,648,685. o
$713,70% 31,317 857 $132,600 $21184,257
Other Clly Deparintenis $4397.942 : $387,842
Other Diract Chargas $1,326,833 $1,326,833
Construction $1,504,353 $2,256 379 $1,206,404 $4,867,137
Consuliant: PM $£362,740 $362,740
Consultant PL
Consultant: ER
Consultank: RW $11,883 $11,893
Consultant. DS $722,389 $1.192,641 $100,407 $2,015,417
| Conauliant: CM , _$599,78 1,358,400 | $118,222 o 82,077,419
4 8051 Ratiahiifty. Upprade + Tunnel. o SRESTIE M - 6020789 $15373479 $zsg,ao4 il
Lahor $2 8?7 101 $2,873.588 $2,876,047 $7.7804.818 $16.,522 153
Oftar City Deparimanis $987.371 $96,559 $56,850 $311.108 51,451 988
Other Direct Charges $17.264 $17.265 $188,870 224 498
Copstruction $253.079.119 $253,0719.11%
Consullant: PM B1,198.810 $1,188.818
Consultant: PL :
Conaudtant, ER £522 858 3522858
Consuliant RW $548,162 §$480,598 $1,028,789
Consuitant: DS $501,752 .§501.762
Consulfant! CM S‘! 539,218 $3,078,897 33,078,697 $7.077,68% $14,774,798
cuw:;sanz‘ DPL ReHabllity Upgiade - Pipetine - 8197564 $164,167,025 $8,375,978 $i87,118 $165,947,786
Labor $2,422 867 $1,606,60 $1,210 503 $174,874 $5,453.845
Other Clty Dopariments $501 £3B $779.754 $253,581 $11.318 $1,546.189
Other Diract Cherges $2,907,013 388,080 $67,303 925 $3,073.921
Construciion $148,751,341 $148,751,341
Consullant PM $272492 $272.492
Conauliant: PL
Consuftant: ER
Consultent: RW $504.270 $769 $505,038
Consultant: DS $261.012 $261.012
Consullant: CM $1.328.374 $2,520.580 $4.835.502 $68,084.548

6,7&8-18



Attachment II

Page 3 of 11
) Sponding from
SFPUC San Franclseo Public Utililes Commisston Feb1, 2010t | FY2010-2011 | pyzoitzorz | YU 12012 tough Total
‘ June 30, 2010 Dec 31, 2015 -
o [GUW3B0lBDPL Nos. 3 .4 Grossovels - g AL $3,589,522 §3,209,522 $873,629 $MTST 314
Labor $797.617 $1,158.967 $1,159,957 $457,260 $3 574700
Other City Depariments F127. 445 $184,101 $184.101 $72,573 55688,221
Qther Direct Charges §931.762 831,752
Consinetion . ’
Consultant: PM
Consultant: PL
Consullant: ER : :
Consuiant: RW §124,720 $124.720
Constilant: D5
Constilant CM $1,213,703 2,045,465 $1.865455 $443,756 $5,567 546
|- GUW3AISFEUCIEBNUD Infertle - ‘ : ' ‘ i
Labor
Qther City Depariments
QOiher Blrect Charges
Canstruetion
Consultant: PM
Consultant: PL
Constitant: ER
Gonsultant: RW
Consullant: DS
_ (Consullant: CM ~ . . L . ‘
© - GUWAHLBDPE N 4 Gondition Assessment PCCP Sectiofis 393,840 o . $o3Ed
Labpr $75.208 $75.208
Other City Deparimenls
Other Direct Charges
Congtruciion
Consuilent: PM $18832 $18,632
Consutiant: PL
Constltant: ER
Gonsuitant: RW
Congultant DS
135401 : y E : : : $R321,660 7 $23,346,441 $602,36: C$R26,270,463
Labor $1,167,160 $244,8688 $288484 $1,700,827
Other Cliy Depariments $173.728 $13,880 $i7.772 $205491
Other Rirect Charges : $250,502 $1,761 . $262,353
Gonstaction $22,748,807 $22.748,803
Conzujtant: PV $3,561 3101 $3.751
Consullant: PL
Consullant: ER $603,306 $69,788 $678,193
Caonsullant: RW
Consuitany: DS $117,213 2,768 $118,081
o iConslaiCM . §264,149 $706.105 §560,255
“eUWISE No Griystal Sorings Bypass Tunnel $2.273511 $4451,379 §1,283106 $8,007,945 |
tabor $251,067 $406 480 $274,033 $031 580
Other City Deparimanis $225,803 $451,807 $117,839 $795,349
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Consuliant: PM 343,854 $87.708 $21.752 $153,314
Consuitant: PL
Consuitant: ER
Consuliant: RV
Consultant DS
“fConsufient; CM ’ . 1,752,167 3,605,574 $360,382 §6,127,743
CUWSETT At Luk Repdlrs Crystal Sprinys/Calaveras {Completes . $B,562 $5,562
Labor $5,582 35562
Other Gity Departments . .
Ofiier Direct Chargos
Construclion
Consuitant: PV
Consultant: PL.
Consuilant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consultani: DS
Consullant. G ] i
- puwsagqf Pulpay Bdlancifly - Discharge Channel Modifications $i,417772 ’ 1,090,272
1abor $366,499 $366,499
Othet Clly Depaniments $174,732 $174.732
QOther Blrect Charges $82,571 382571
Construclion
Consuilant: PM 171,361 $177,361
Consuftant: PL )
Consullant: ER ) $680,759 360,759
Consuilant: RW
Censuftant: DS
—Consuant: CM S §255050 . ' §265,550
. CUW3STtPullias Bakincing  Strutlural Rehabilifation and RoofR¢ $1,204,652 - 1,624,581 $a74,808 $3,201.438
L.abor $443.689 $752,078 $161,750 $1448417
Other City Depariments $238,166 548,841 7323 $77,430
Other Erect Chiarges $306,835 $326,520 $51405 ) 3687860
Construction .
Consultant: PM 37,031 $14,082 524,047 : 45,340
Conguliant: PL

6,7&8-19



Attachment IT

Page 4 of 11
Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Public Utillties Commission Feb 1,2010to EY2010.2011 | By 2012002 "“"91’ 2012 through Total
ac 31, 2045
Juna 30, 2010
Consultant: ER
Consyltant: RW
Consultant: DS
Consultant: CM $420,741 $441,480 3110370 $972.601
‘: gUW3S105 Pdifas Balancing - Modifications ofthe Exlsﬁng ‘Da $304,847 $2,474,530 . $334,704 $3,304,081
Labor $250,498 $391,763 $201,430 3849 668
Other Clty Deparments 308,207 $3347¢ 513,569 $143.974
Other Direct Charges $24,165 510,678 344,843
Congtruction $1,774320 $1.774,829 |
Conaultant; PM $15,154 $15,154 |
Constltant: PL
Consultent: ER $21.199 321,190
Consultant; RW
Consultant: DS $5702 $5.702
 [Coneultant: CM 3250798 $108,867 | $360,795
- CUWIESL CrosE Connection Cohtrols
Other City Dapariments
Qther Direct Charges
Congtruction
Consuliant: PM
Consultant: PL
Consultant, ER
Conguitant RW -
Gonsuilent: DS
. .. |Consuftank: CM ) ‘
GUW3SE RTIWTS Short-Term Improveients - Congulation & Fiots 3822179 $822:179
Labor $681.910 $681,910
Other City Departments
Other Direct Charges
Consiruction
Consultant PM
Consultant: PL.
Consulfant ER
Consultant: RW
Consultant: DS
|Conaulfent: CM $140.269 ) . . $140.268
cUWasTCHT j-Tafm tmprovéments $5,268,905 $315,369,329 §$8,228,756 $12,328,141 $344,385,131
Labar $1,549.927 $4,394,306 $8,477402 $9,829, gag 522251614
Other Clty Depariments 375577 $616,289 $1,351879 91,600,339 $4,243 883
Other Divact Charges $184,173 $164,173
Construction $307,143,588 $307.143,586
Conaultant: PM $ana 722 354,019 $398,675 $507.914 $1,880,329
Consuliant: PL .
Conguitank: ER 3234641 $1,268.847 $1,503.489
Consultant: RW -
Copsultant: BS $2,9060,038 $1,198.019 $4,098.058
Consultant: CM ) _ ) )
3 Paninsain Rigellies Seismic Upgrade $3,934,000 3411, 10 441,745 $10,242,645 $18,000,000
Labor $27,143 $2035,681 $235 697 $116,528 $815,086
Cther Gity Departments $489,840 $17,100 $17,102 33,656 $527.506
Cther Diract Charges )
Constnsetion $8,800,000 $8,900,000
Cansultant: PM 3384480 $384.480
Consultant: PL §780,819 $790,819
Consullant: ER $839,665 $146,668 $148,688 $30,927 31,167,968
Consultant: RW $5,345 $10,261 $10,261 $2,134 $20,001
Congultant: DS $008.019 $6888,019
) Cnnsu!lant: M $388,687 $1,188,399 $1,589,088
ctrvaast Gapuching Vatve Lot Improveients [Comipleted] . :
Labor
Other Clly Departments
Oiher Direct Charges
Constyuction
Conaufiank PM
Consuliant: PL
Constiliand: ER
Constillant: RW
Consuliant: DS
) Consuliant: CM . ) ) o . '
CUWSTIC Crivstar Siirings/San Andreas Transmisslon Upgrade $3,414,355 $151,816,608 . - $7,604,148 8,258,193 $172,083,308
Labor $1,648,088 $2,014,388 $2 065,947 $2,631,648 $8,360,059
Other City Depariments $598,858 3380279 $472.975 $591,100 $2,014.221
Other Glreet Charges $200.438 $19,763 $28.852 %35, 328 $282.279
Conatruction $145,1564,212 $145,154.212
Consultant: PM $85,750 $3,864 35,280 36,908 101,773
Consuftant: PL
Consulfant: ER $505,603 $505,503
Conaultent; RW $147,843 S147.843
Consultant: DS $228,900 226,900
Consiitant: GM : $4,274,091 $5,033,125 $5,803,2098 15,300,514
cUW37801 Grystal Springs Plpeline No. 2 Replacemant $1,310,520 $58,950,172 $922,018 $623,086 - $81,807,867
Labor $968,112 $132.808 §231,892 $174.067 $1.508,089
Other City Dopartments 362,022 $34,028 $100,860 $114.877 $372,687
Othey Pirest Charqus 34,754 $2,222 $68.978

6,7&8-20



Attachment II

Page 5 of 11
Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Public Uthites Commissien Feb 1, 2010 to FY 20102044 | FY 20192012 "““'D"' 2012 through Total
bee 3%, 2015
. June 39, 2010 )

Construgtion $58,620,451 $5B,620,451

Consullant: PM $2,654 $9,566 $10.367 $7.464 $30,080

Consutiant; PL

Gonsuitent: ER $152,152 $47,317 $190.468

Consuitent: RW $36,553 $1.674 $38,127

Consuiiont: DS $89,017 $3,538 $02.555
“iCensulitant: CM $B5,047 518,578 $326,849 $030.374
_[Consalant: MS o .

CUWs?H San hnﬂr%%isf.?!p’e!lna No, 3 Instailation $1,396,195 $2,785,278 $1,685570 $6,867,042
Laber 504,268 $1,191,482 761,020 52,546,608
Other City Depariments 218,812 $407,626 $246,821 803,250
Other Diract Charges .

Construction
Consuitant: PM $19,158 s N7 $21.610 379085
Consuftank PL
Consuliant: ER
Consuitant: RW
Consultant: DS
Constitant; GM ) $503,927 $1,127,863 £636,109 $2,327,889
" QUVIBSAC Bidei afit San Peilro Valve Lots Improvements $2,647 408 $1,419,748 $22,582 $3,980,73%
Labor $265,374 $360,639 $19.927 $654,840
Other City Departments 207,190 $274,663 $2.654 $484,508
Other Direct Charges $1,901,388 51,901,388
Construction
Longuitant: PM Eiebed $21.411% $37,932
Consuitank: PL
Consultant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consvitant: DS
Consultant; CM $156,935 $754,136 $911,071
LRLEE MR ¥ 2
$6,360,1 ¥ $1,072,6 $23,490,259 $42,804,679°
$1,238,758 $336.880 $1,587 564 $85.018977
Other Cliy Depariments $182,735 $369,116 $225478 $1.417.759
" 10tRer Direct Chames $588,763 588,763
Gonarustion $28,531,000 $28.531,000
Conpuitant: PM 128,338 $101,285 569,379 $112.,699 $411,70%
Donsuliant: PL
Consuitant: ER 52,518,253 $248 968 $174,070 $2.941,7688
Consuitant: RW $208,307 $121,843 $123,191 §5854 $480.205
DS $420,104 $421,934 ) $842,038
. -|Cons Moo $12,873 $32.420 §1,627 654 $1,572,047
- GuVEset St DI - R Basin $145,758 $1d3,739.
- $143,739 $i43.739
Other Cily Deparlments
Other Direcl Charges
Construction
Consullent: PA
Constlient: PL
Congultant ER -
Conaullant: RW
Consultant: DS
" {Consulant: CM .

- CHUW3TZUNIVEsiE Motind Reservolr - North Basin $2,173,616 $2,836,339 $218,481 $5,228,637
Lebor $1,562.873 $1,678,083 $218.4B1 $3.479,447
Olher City Dapartments $143,614 5281483 - 3425007
Olhar Direct Charges
Construetion
Consultant: PM 316484 $32,308 $48,702
Consultant: PL
Consultant ER
Consultant: RW
Consuitant: DS
Consuitant; CM $430,845 $B844,456 51,275,301

6!
" EUW3BSCPrudrahimats EIR {Complatad) - S-UTemioE4 U leg2e8 C " '§220,223
___itabor $9,163 $82.85% $02,012
Cther City Depariments $1.874 $20,624 $722,498
Cther Diract Charges
Consiniction
Constiltant: PM $6.250 $6,260
Consultant: PL
Consullant: ER sa0.927 $8,331 $50,258
Consultznt: RW 55 584 $5,534
Consullant: DS 37,053 $7.053
Cons bl L a - $36,617 . §38,617
Guyasdos - ~HabHat Reservs Program: $1,004,158 $40,074,568 $3,335 $42,072,359
Labor $140,170 $84,558 $1.673 5238399
Other Gity Erapariments $31,568 51712 620 51,662 5155850
Other Direct Charges $12.413 $3.913,693 $3,926,106
Consiruction . $28,977,928 $28.377.928
T iConsulant PM $&,000,000 38,000,000
Conaultant: PL -
Consullant: ER $167,268 $25,203 5193,481
Consultant: RW 389,352 310414 3108766

6,7&8-21




Attachment II

Page 6 of 11
Spending from :
SFPUC San Franclsco Publlc Utiities Commisslon Feb1,2010t0 | FY20t02011 | Fyaomtgerz | VD232 rough Totat
June 30, 2010 ec 31, 2015
)
[Consultant; DS $653,397 3653307
|Conseidtant: GM o $420,251 . ) 420,251
. CUWASE( Progiam Mandgemuont Projeit $5,165,238 $10,228;333 $10,228,332 $34,857,331 460,519,233
Labor $734,030 $1.467,632 $1,487,632 $4,500,887 $8.660.982
QOther Clty Daparimenls 328,988 $587.971 $57.871 198495 343,424
Other Direct Charges $18416 536,831 $36.831 $128,112 $218.189 |
Gonatruction
Consultant: PM :
Consultant. PL $324,175 $547,315 $547.315 $1.874.008 $3,292 814
Consultant: ER
Congultent; RW
Caonsuitant. DS
Consiglant GM $1,640,888 $3,200,772 $3,2890,772 $11.208418 $19,547 847
Consultank: CN
Conguflant: PG $568,590 $1,138,505 51,138,505 $3,898,24 $8,744 841
Consuliant: LA $1.,038437 $2.072.874 2,072 874 $7,097.518 $12,279,704
IConsultant M5 “§303,716 $1.607,438 7507 433 $5.503,850 39,522,432
CuwWaadol iratershad Environmental iniprovement Progiam $3,898,049 $2,000,804 $12,837,975 ' $1,003,905 419,629,935
Labor $463.456 $40,422 4,007 $8,485 5516370
Other Gty Depariments $3.404,893 $2 049,582 $033,958 $995.421 $7,113.565
Cther Direst Chames )
Consinuoiion $12.000.000 $12,000,000
Consultant: PM
Cansultant: PL

Consitant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS

Consiitent: CM

Lakar

Other Clty Dapariments

Other Direct Charges

Construcion

Gonaultant PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant; ER

Conaultant Ry

Consyltant: DS

Cansuflant CY

CUW319E:
Labior

oint Reservolr Refiab & Selsrife Updrade:

$238,514
$185,487

© §7,363,495
$1,778.411

$1,002,247
$890,475

$8,605,268"
$2,834,373

Qther City Deparimenls

364,101

$85,085

3112772

$261,858

Qther Direct Chargaes

Construction

$5.500,000

$5,500,000

Consultent: PM

$8.827

$8.927

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS

L CM

-GUWa34S SESTd Helfjhts Reservolr Rehabiiitation

QOther Clty Deparimenis

Qther Direct Charges

Construetion

Conaultant: PM

Gongtitant: PL.

Consultanty ER

Consuliant; RW

Gonsultant: DS

Ta M

RéservairRehabilltation

Lﬂb o7

Ciher Cliy Depadments

Qther Direct Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consultanl; PL

Consultent: ER

Cansultant: RW

Consultant: DS

Consullant: CM . .
. CUWS37C Sitro Résorvoir Relab & Selsmife Upgrade
Labor

- 81,821,778
$1,508,925

798,229
$176,554

$40,807,171
$418,651

$1,144,634
$853,915

$53,560,708
$2,958,145

Clher Clty Departments

107,529

$58,867

$20.638

$66,549

$262.680

QOther Direct Charges

Constuchion

$49,267 842

349257 842

Gonsullant: PM

$125436

$6,965

$32.125

$178.831

Consutant; PL

$14.308

Constltant: ER

5

Conatltant: RW

§583.744

$6832,628

Consullapt: DS

$70.894

6,7&8-22



Attachment 11

Page & of 11

SFPUC San Fransisto Public Utllites Commission

Labor

),
N3NB(.Cracker Amazon Pump Statlon Bpgrades (Completetd)

Spending from
Fob 1,201010
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2011

FY 2011-2012

85,638

July 1, 2012 through
Det: 31, 2016

$182,745

Total

$278,581
35

Other City Depariments

{ther Blrect Charges

Conshucton

Conaultant: PM

Congultant: PL

Consultant; ER

Consuliant RW

Consuliant. DS

Consultant: C!

+ Cuwapst Laké Woraad’
Labor

Pump Statien Esseritial Uparades -

$2t845:533 s

$664,116

- $4,535,602
$1,312.633

$1,2885,867
$773,212

$8,371,783
2,740,951

Other Gty Dispertments

§5B,822

$177,645

$458,330

724,806

Cthar Diret! Charges

Gonstruction

$1,704,815

$2,869,373

$4,573,988

Consultant: PM

Consullant; PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant RW

Consuitant: DS

. |Consultant CM e
GUWS14L Ea GRintls Tahk Selsmic Uparidé (Completed)
Lebor

87,970

$175,941

550,116

328,057

Other Clly Departments

Other Direct Cherges
GCongtucEun

Consuitant: PM

* {Consultant: PL

Consultanl: ER

Consultant: RW

GConsullant: DS

Congullant: CM

clws1bt Forest Hili Tank Rehab & Selsmic Upgrade (Completed)

Labor

Other Clly Bepariments

Oiher Dirgct Charges

Construction

Consujlant: PM

Consuttant: PL

Consuitant: ER -

Gensultanl RW

Consultant: DS

[ Gonssitank M
‘CUHWIROLE [l Fomp Siation Upgrades.
Labor

$543,957 .

$362,885

5,043,328
$674,13%

$868,046

$768,821

107,305
$144.232

$6,6562,734
$1,941,087

Oiber Clty Deparimenis

§146,678

$59,187

$108,226

$53,163

$367,263

Cther Dlrect Charges

Construction

$4,310,000

$4,310,000

Consultant: PW

$34,384

$34.384

Gonsulfant: PL

Consultant: ER

Gonsultant RW

Caonsuitant: DS

~_ jCohauitant: CM
CUWSRIT For

$243,101
$243.491

$243,191
$243.191

Ablis Pump Station Upgiades
Cther Cily Depariments

Qlher Direct Charges

Gonstruclon

Consuftant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consuitent ER

Consultant: R

Consultant: DS

Consulant: CM
-~ CUWs2L
Laher

tinciln Park Pump Station Upgrades {Completed)

Other Cily Bepariments

Diher Direct Charges

Gonatruction

Consultant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS

Consultent CM .
CUWa23t Aferiny Pump Statlon Upgrades (MéLaren Park)
Labor

§873 431
346,333

$159,416
$39.144

$1,123,597
$85,477

$246.071

$111.272

$357,343

Other Clty Departments
Olher Direct Chames

Construclion

$558,7/69

$558,769

Consultant: PM

6,7&8-23



Attachment II
Page 8. 0of 11

, Sponding from
{ SFPUC San Franclsco Publlc Litilitles Commisslon Foh 1, 201010 EY 2010-2011 FY2011atr2 | OO t:e’ :g:z’ zlg;gugh

June 39, 2010

Total

Consufant: PL

Consullant: ER

Congtiltant: RW

Consultant: DS

. [Cansullant: CM ‘ $122,308 $122308
CUW324( Mount Davidson Pump Station Upgrades . - §235,965 $57,180 $284,145
Labor 3168202 357,180 $225472

Other City Depariments $59,481 ’ §58.481
Other Direct Gharges

Constrisation

Consultant PM

Consultani: PL

Consultant: ER

Consulland: RW

Constillant DS

. [Consultant CM . $9,192 $0.162
CUWa2Et Balo’Alto' Pump Station Upgrades $59,400 $59,400"

Labor $59,400 $98.400
Qther City Depariments ]

Other Direct Charges

Conshuclion

Consuitanl PM

Consultant PL

Consultant: ER

Consulian: RW

Consuliant DS

o |Consulank OM )
GUWazat Bk View S Aqua Vista Purip Statlon Upgrade (Complete:
Lahor

Other City Departmenis

Other Diract Charges

Canshuglion

Consultant: PM

Consuliant; PL

Consullant: ER

Conauifant RW

Consuitant: DS

cuwizr Sumi g Statfon Upprades (Comploted)

Other Clty Departments.

Other Lirect Charges

Consiruction

Consultant; PM

GConsujtant: PL

Consultant ER

Consultanl: RW

Consultant: DS

G
CUW328T M #1: Tank Rehab & Shismic Uggrade (Completed’

Other Clty Departments

Other Dlreet Charges

Consiruction

Cuonsultant PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant ER

Consultant: RW

Consultent DS

. jConsultant CM
CUWI29( Potrord Holghts Tank Selsmlc Upgrade (Complated)
L.abor

Other Clty Depariments

Other Direct Charges
Conatruction

Consullank PM

Consullant: PL
Consultant ER
Consuliart RW
Conswiiant DS
X Consuftant: €M
‘CUWa0EForest Kiiolls Tank SéismlcUpgrade .  ~ $241,945 . 241,18
Labor $241,915 3241915
Other City Deparmenis :

Olher Dlract Charmes

Cansiruction
Consultant: PM
Conauttant PL

Consyllant: ER
Consultant: R
Consultant: DS
Constltant: CM
CLW3SHE Lintoln Park Tank Selsmie Upgrade {Complatad) . t
iLabor ! ] | l j

jOther Clty Depariments i i i 1 i

6,7&8-24




Attachment IT

Page § of 11

SFPUC San Franeisco Public Utilitles Commission

Other Direct Charges

Spending from
Feb 1, 2013 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2040.2011

FY 2011-2012

July 1, 2012 through
Oec 34, 2015

Total

Constiuclion

Consultant: P

Consuitant: Pl

Consuftant: ER

Gonsuitant; KW

Consuftant: DS

- puwas

Copsutant M~ )
MeLareii#2 Tank Refiab & Selsnile Upgrade {Completed
Labor

Oler Clty Deperiments

Other Diract Charges

Construstion

Consullant: PM

Gonsullant: PL

Consullant: ER

Congullant: RW

Gonaullant: DS
M

vidsoh Tank Seismiz Upgrade

Laber

" $202,922
$202,922

$202,928
$202 922

Ciher Cliy Depariments

Other Direct Chames

Consiruction

Consuiant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consuitant: ER

Consuitant: RW

Consuitant: DS

©CUWSEBCL

Copsuftant: CM L
La'Grafda Pump Station Upgrates
Labor

* $420,262
$134,028

$2,682,847
390,284

§1,267,027
$145,108

© $4,359,947.
3670022

Other City Depariments

$40,142

—_§178.060

380,293

$256.585

Other Blrect Charges

Construction

$172,065

$1,483,315

$801,000

Congustant; PM

$2456.379

Consutant: PL.

Consuliant: £R

Consuftant: RW

Consuftant: DS

ulant GM ) .
7 Helglits' Pump Statlon Upgrades (Gomileted)
Labor

$73427

652,550

$240,536

$948, 851

Other Cily Dapartments

Other Birect Chafpes

Construction

Consullant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consuliant: ER

Consulianl: RW

GConsullant; DS

Consuflant: Gi .
vista Franciscd Pamp Station Uppraides
Labor :

$827,350 -

$121.882

$1,539,272
$183.965

. $12,605
512,586

© $2179,266
$318.6542

Qiter Clly Departments

$66,138

$93,170

$185,306

Other Plrect Charges

Canstruction

$276,504

$B44,718

1420222

Consultant: PM

Gonsuitant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consullant: RW

Consultant: BS

967,213
$120.228

$163.810

1,30/

Other Clly Departments

3274,038

Other Dirsct Chames

Constructon

$701,562

$701,562

Consultant: PM

Gonsuliant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant; DS

CUW3TSE

Consultant: GV o
Koy Mioiorized and Other Critical Valvés (Completed)
Labor

145,423

$185,954

$331,377

Other City Departments

QOther Direct Charges

Construciion

Conaant: PM

Consultant; PL

Consultant: ER

Consuitant: RW

Consultant: BS

6,7 &8-25



Attachment II

Page 10 of 11

SFPUC San Franclsco Publlc Utilitles Gommiasion

. [Consuant GM ‘
< GUWS1CSiinset Girculation Improvements (Compléted)
Labor

Spending from
Feh 1, 2010 to
June 36, 2016

FY 2010-2011

FY 20112012

July 1, 2012 through
Doc 31, 2018

Total

Other Cliy Deparimonts

Other Rirect Che_: rges

Construction

Caonsuliant: PM

Consuiiant: PL

Conayftant; ER

Consuftant: RW

Consultant: DS

. |Conuitant: G~
ChwstzZtLincoli Way Transmigslon Like
Labor

Other City Daparimenis

Olher Dizact Charges

Censtrusiion

Conatttant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultanl: RW

Consultant: BS

t: GM . )
GUWat3( Noa Valisy Transmisslon Mald, Phiase 2
i abor

$1,648,340

$415,157

$1,648,330°
$415,167

Other City Departmants

$259,022

$259,022

Other Direct Charges

$4.451

$4,451

Constuction

$840.872

Consuftant; PM

$840,872

Consultank: PL

Consultant: ER

Conguliant: RW

Consullant: DS

. Consulant: GM .
- CUW315CEqi St Trafismission Main
Labor

$126,028
$1.084,171
1,083,771

$129028 |
$1,085271
$1,053,771

Othar Cly Beparimanis

Othar Diract Charges

Censhusction

Consuliant: PM

Consuitant PL

Conguitant: ER

Consultant RW

Consullant DS

t CM

Lahor

@ Sixth Ave - 30" Mali Replacement {Completod)

Other Clty Departmants

Other Diract Charges

Construction

Consullent: #M

Consuliank PL

Consultant: ER

Consuliant RW

Gonsullant BS

Juttely Safitba Fachl $486,603 $488,603.
r $486.603 A
Other City Depariments ——
Other Direct Charges
Copstruction -
Congsullant PM
Consuliant: Pl
Consultant: ER
Consullant; RW
Conzullent: DS
Consultent: CM
T 205,008 035
I $22,510.457 $25,543;515
Labor $271.575 $1,241,793
Other City Depariments $284.259 $140,689 §i8.005 510,329 $454,181
Cther Direct Charges :
Construclion $20.940,720 $20,940,720
Consuitant: PM $184,407 $23.400 $13,948 $12 867 $234.412
GCansultani: PL
Consuliant: ER $123.485 $74,570 368,911 $599 2677
Consuitant: RW $3,258 $11.835 $$1 E.Ggg
Consultant: DS $381,774 $168,609 $16,208 $568,871
Constitant: CM $112.911 $26,280 . $1,663,847 $1,822,918
CUW30162 . _Sait Franciseo Groundwater Supphy $2,604,229 $1,491,081 . 325,807,449 $4,131,003 $34,082,762
Labor $805,051 $354,206 $241,041 | . 32,278,803 $3,788.9CI{§
Other Clty Departments $1,148.670 $657,689 $285.210 | $360,890 $2,449. 459
Other Direct Charges
Gonstuction $24877.545 $24.877.5

6,78&8-26



Attachment IT

Page 11 of 11

Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Publlc Utliitles Commission Fobt,2010f0 | FEYZ0102011 | Fy20thagrz | U 12012 thiough Total
‘ June 30, 2010 . Dec 31, 2015
Consultant: PM $105,238 $165,101 $93.488 $302,281 $666,800
Conouftant: PL . .
Consulfant: ER $226,807 $241,602 $93,804 $562,304
Consultant: RW $81,730 $81.730
Consultant: DS $321,361 862403 $383,854
Consultank: OM . o ‘ ) $24,540 $1,188,530 $1,223,070
- ilivaoai Sen Eranclsto Westside Recycled Water $3,728,760 $7,754,516 394,742,812 $11,086,997 $117,312,084

Labor - $1.406.408 $2,350.221 $1,742,788 $6,885 281 $12.385,680
Cther Cify Depariments $877,201 $1,430,383 $226,980 $1.600.482 $4.135,126
Glher Diract Charges $58,430 $58,430
[Construction $61,608,000 591,608 000
Consultant: PM $3b5,420 $468,859 $18B.458 $4,013,748
Consultani: Pl
Consultant: ER $347 807 $653.974 $92,844 1,063,825
Congultani: RW 3719275 78275
Consultant: DS $680,384 $2,771,883 5458,808 $3.910,084

" |Consultant CM ] §475,765 $2,503,234 $3.017,000

CUWan2t Retyelad Wialsr Project - Paciflca (Closed) - . .

Lahor
|Qther Clty Dapartments
QOther Direct Charges
Constryctlon
Consuliant; PM
Consultant: PL
Consullant, ER
Conzultant, RW
Consullant: DS
| Consultant TM - . .

- JCUWanans Harding Paik Recycled Weter .$940,154 $7,125,047 $139,307 58,204,518
Labor $421,875 $315,213 $48.682 $785,770
Qtner Clty Depariments $178,178 $38,202 5489 $221.870
Omer Direct Charges $2,495 $2.495
Construcilon 56,384,584 $8,384,564
Consuitant; PM $84,830 584,830
Consuliant: PL
Consultant: ER $68.4368 $62,536
Consultant: RW :

Consuitant: BS $125,788 $10078 $135,867
“|Consuitant M $57,460 $376,50 T$E5, 155 $540.586

CUW30ZC Sin'Francisco Babtskle Recycled Water $537,788 5,974,578 $7.741,988 $10,288,908. $23,010,21%
Labor $412,789 32313311 3735858 £4,685,715 $11.427.473
Siher City Depariments
Other Direct Charges
Conatruclion
Consultant: PM $125.000 $194,843 £390,695 $614,461 $1,3250C0
Consultant: PL $2,687,087 $751,956 53,438,023
Congsultant: ER $176,357 $324.978 $768,843 pi,800,178
GConsutant: RW $66.271 $184,729 260,000
Constitant; DS $1,843,662 $4,035,160 $5878,842

—{Consiltant CM_ .
- CANNARE SFBAY Aréd Désalination Flant (Cloged)
labhor -
Olher Clty Depariments
Olher Cirect Charges
Construclion
Copsuftant: PM
Consultent: P
Consulient: ER
{Consuitant; RW
Consuitent: DS
Consuliant: CM
REGIONAL
Labor 364,738,135 $55001,223 $36,743,136 $49,266,717 $195,840.212
Consullapts $48,005,660 $71.403,048 547,687,831 $80.498147 5256,563,684
@n & Pre-Purchase $3.351.867 $1,895760,183 $102,171,152 $51,539,001 $2!052!342.80t:
AL
$13488.808 $43,230,088 §10,281 510 $7.189,93 $54,179,848 |
Consuitanls 34,282,156 10,150,631 6,040,458 $11,870.52 §32,102818
stmcﬂon $4.253,187 521391969 $160,.544,387 $20,840.720 $213,130,263

6,78&8-27



Attachment IIi
Page 1 of 6

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMIS_SSQN

PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAL
INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION
. SURINDERJEET BAIWA, BIUREAU MANAGER
1155 MARKET STREET, ™ FLOOR » SAN FRANCISSO, GA 94103 ¢ TEL. (A15) SG1-4514 « FAX (415) 551-4695

WATKR
W TRWATC R
PoOwWER
o NekSoM : SRR . MEMORANDUM
F.X. CROWLEY ' '
PREBDENT
FRANCEBCA VIETOR DATE: MarCh 31! 2010
VIGE PRESIDENT ‘
s GeN TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst ‘
S ' % S
— FROM: Surinderjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager , L %
ED HARRINGTON SUBJECT: WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST
INCREASES
WSIP TIMELINE
May 2002: Commission approval of Long-Term Strategic Plan,

Long-Range Financial Plan and Capital Improvement
Program (CIP} -collectively referred to as Baseline CIP

September 2002: 'Appfovai of State Assembly Bill 1823 (Wholesale
Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act)

November 2002: San Francisco Residents approval of $1.6B revenue
bond measure (Proposition A) to fund CIP

February 2003: Submittal of Baseline CIP to State {Total Program Cost:
$3.628B)

January 2004: Start of Consiruction of 1st WSIP Project (Sunset
‘ Circulation Improvements)

April 2064f Start of Programmatic Environmentai Imblementation
Report (PEIR)

January 2005: Commission adoption of WSIP Levels of Service (LOS)
' goal

6,7&8-28



Attachment I1IT
Page 2 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

February 2005:

December 2005:

February 2008;

October 2008:

December 2008:

March 2008:

July 2009:
August 2009:
January 2010:

February 2010:

December 2015:

Program description outlining LOS goals and pro;ects for
PEIR

Commission approval of December 2005 WSIP (Total
Program Cost: $4.343B)

Commission approval of December 2007 Revised WSIP
(Total Program Cost: $4.392B)

PEIR certification and Commission approval of "Phased
WSIP Variant"

Start of Construction -New Crystal Springs Bypass
Tunnel

Start of Construction -Tesla Treatment Facility

Commission approval of June 2009 Revised WSIP (Total
Program Cost: $4.5868)

Start of Construction -BDPL Nos. 3 & 4 Crossover &
Alameda Siphon #4

Start of Construction -BDPL Reliability Upgrade -BDPL
No.5 ‘

Start of Construction -BDPL. Reliability Upgrade -Bay
Tunnel

Program completion

6,7&8-29



Attachment ITT
Page 3 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

As a result of an extensive program review, initiated in 2004 by the SFPUC
General Manager, the revised program reduced the number of capital
improvement projects from forty (40) in 2002, to thirty-nine (38) in 2005. Six
{6) new projects were added to meet refined water quality, seismic reliability,
and water supply/drought reliability goals. Seven (7) projects from the 2002
program were removed; some were reassigned to the SFPUC Repair &
Replacement Program, while some were replaced by other projects within the
current WSIP. Lastly, three (3) projects were reassigned within the program,
listed currently as individual regional system projects. After this program
review, it is expected that significantly fewer changes will be made in the
future.

$715M Increase from February 2003 ($3.6288) to December 2008
($4.3438)

» BDPL Reliability Upgrade -New concept involving Bay Tunnel

(+$323M)
Justification: As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of
pipeline within the existing right-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The
initial 17-mile project did not meet the system LOS goals. Therefore,
the SFPUC is proposing to consfruct a new 21-mile Bay Division
Pipeline (BDPL No. 5) from Irvington Tunnel Portal in Fremont to
Pulgas Tunnel Porial near Redwood City, including a 5-mile tunnel
section under San Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands. Building
this option with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides seismic
reliability as well as delivery reliability. This option would also provide a
more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme
-environmental sensitivity of the Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the
northern point where the BDPL traverses the Bay.

+ Added scope to Groundwater and Recycled Water projects (+$100M)
Justification: This project was originally part of the Local Project
Improvements of the 2002 CIP to be implemented within the City of
San Francisco. it was expanded to include benefits to the regional
water system and revised fo provide up fo 7 MGD of additional supply
during drought years. This additional water source will increase
regional water system supplies during dry years. The project will also
provide approximately 3 MGD through groundwater wells located
primarily on the west side of the City of San Francisco.

» Additional environmental budget for PEIR and project EiRs (+$145M)
Justification: This budget was added fo cover program level and
project specific environmental reviews, approval and permitting costs.

6,7&8-30



Attachment TIT
Page 4 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

$490

Addition of Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
(+$20M) :

Justification: The Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
was added to identify, prioritize, protect and restore mission-critical
lands within the hydrologic boundaries of the Alameda Creek,
Peninsula, and Tuolumne River Watersheds. The Watershed and
Environmental Improvement program will ensure the delivery of high
quality water to Bay Area communities and the preservation of
significant ecological resources within SFPUC watershed lands.

Project scope adjustments to meet LOS goals (+$680M)

Justification. The program LOS goals were defined by the WSIP team
and approved by the SF PUC Commission. '

Refinement of program escalation at project level ($-34M)

Justification: Program escalation was reduced to 3.5% across all the
projects.

Elimination of Management Reserve (-$408M)

Justification: No Management Reserve was budgeted for the Program.

Financing adjustment (-$111 M)
Justification:  Finance has been recalculated based on revised
program cost and the forecast finance rate. -

Increase from December 2005 ($4.3438) to December 2007

{$4.3928)

New Irvington Tunnel - New tunneling method (+$128M)

Justification: The original plan was to use a Tunnel Boring Machine
(TBM) with a single heading from the Alameda West Portal; this
methodology has proven to be infeasible, and would result in a 5-year
construction schedule. Instead, the Project Team has recently
selected a new approach involving conventional mining from three
headings (one from Alameda West Portal, and two from an
intermediate shaft where the tunnel crosses under 1-680). As a result of
this change project schedule was shortened. -

Calaveras Dam Replacement -Revised construction estimate (+$51M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due to the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detailed design
documents,

BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Revised construction estimate (+$40M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due fo the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detailed design
documents.

SVWTP Expansion & TWR -Reviséd project scope {-$81M)

6,7 & 8-31



Attachment IIT
Page 5 of 6
WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

Justification: The design concept for the TWR has changed to include
one 17.5 MG circular basin and a 3.5 MG rectangular chiorine contact
chamber. The purpose of the SVWTP expansion is to increase the
sustainable capacity (capacity with the largest unit out of service) to
160 mgd. The expansion will increase the sustainable capacity to 160
mgd by adding a new flocculation/sedimentation basin and by
retrofitting some of the existing filters. From project inception through
the planning phase, the scope included three new filters in addition to
the new flocculation/sedimentation basin. However, during Program
Value Engineering, the Water Enterprise and WSIP staff identified that
the 160 MGD capacity could be achievable and sustainable by adding
a new flocculation/sedimentation basin without new filters since this
would provide reliability to the performance of the existing filters, which
are currently rated for 160 MGD with one filter out of service.

e SJPL System & Rehabilitation of Existing SJPLs -Revised project
scope {(-$72M)
Justification: The scope of this project reduced. It is being proposed to
delete the full. Instead of full replacement of six miles of PCCP on the
easternmost section of SJPL No. 3 from the SJPL System Project
(CUW37301), an allocation was provided to this project to perform an
extensive conditions assessment of this PCCP pipeline section,
- perform some necessary repairs to improve the reliability of the most
vulnerable segments, and initiate an active monitoring system to detect
future pipeline impairments.
» Financing adjustment (-$90M) ‘
Justification.  Finance has been recalculated based on revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

$194M Increase frdm December 2007 ($4.392) to June 2009 ($4.5868)

» Calaveras Dam Replacement -Fisheries and NOA issues (+$102M)
Justification: As a result of geotechnical study, we learned that the
project site contains Naturally Occurring Asbestos (NOA). The scope,
budget and schedule of this project have significantly increased due to
the efforts required for addressing the NOA and Fisheries issues.

e HWTWP Long-Term Improvements -New seismic risks (+183M)
Justification: Geotechnical investigations that were completed during
the first and second '
quarter of FY2008/2008 confirmed the location and the potential
displacement from the
eastern and western strands of the Serra Fault at the plant site. The
project scope and budget has significantly increased due fo address
the new seismic risks. ‘

6,7&8-32



Attachment ITI
Page 6 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

s Competitive bidding environment (-$100M)
Justification: Based on the current construction market condition, we
are forecasting a reduction in Construction cost. Our assumption
includes no cost escalation for year 2009 due to the current bidding
environment.
Financing adjustment (+$9M)
Justification: Finance has been recalculated based on the revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

6,7& 8-33



AR

& -

warer
WASTEWATER
POWER

GAVIR NEWSOM
AR

FX. CROWLEY
FRESIDENT
EWGﬁsﬁﬁgiﬁmﬂ
ANN MOLLER CAEN

GOMMISSIONER

JULIET ELLIS"
COMMISSIONER

-ANSON B, MORAN,
‘COMMISSIONER:

ED HARRINGTON.
GENERAL MANAGER

Attachment IV
Page 1of 3

SAN FRANCISCO PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAU .
INFRASTRUCTURE DiVision
SURINDERJEET BAIWA, BUREAU MANAGER
1'1 55 MARKET STREEY, 6™ FLOOK » SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84103 + TEL. {(415) 551-4514 « FAX (415) 551-46095

S MEM OR ANDUM SR

DATE: March 31, 2010

TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst - 1/‘-/
FROM: Surindefjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager /)"%“j/

SUBJECT: Explanation of Cost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

Bay Division Pipleline Reliability Upgrade: Current Cost $600M

s Un-escaldated Original Cost 249M

» New Tunneling System Addéd (explained below)  +323M
Including adding the escalailon and contingencies

Construction Cost Revision 45M
Estimate Revised Per Market Conditionis ~ 17M
Total Current Cost ~ 60CM

As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of pipeline within the
existing right-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The initial 17-mite project did not
meet the system LOS goals. Therefore, the SFPUC. is proposing to construct
a riew 21-mile Bay Division Pipeliie (BDPL No. 5) from Irnvington Tunnel
Portal in Fremont to Pulgas Tunnel Portal near Redwood City, inciudmg a 5~
mile tunnel sectioh under San Francisco Bay and adjacent miarshiands. .
Buildmg this option with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides
seismic reliability as well as delivety rehablllty This option would also provide
a more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme environmental -
sensitivity of the Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the northern point where
the BDPL traverses the Bay.

e e B, T BE BB e s e



Attachment IV
Page 2 of 3

Explanation of Gost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

Calaveras Dam: Current Cost $450M
* Un-escalated Original Cost 150M
» Scope Refinement including adding Escalation  +107M
and Contingencies

= Construction Taking 2 years exira fime + 51M
e NOA-and Fish Issue delay etc. o +102M
s San Antonio Back Up Pipeline project added +_40M
. _ e

Total Current Cost 450M

New Irvington Tunhnel: Cu‘frent Co'st'$399lw

o Un-escalated Original Cost 144M
» Add Program Escalation/Contingencies + 62M
s  New Tunbheling Method +128M
e Alameda Siphons Project #4 added + 61M
* Additional scope refinement + _4M
e Total Current Cost 390M
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant: Current Cost $250M
o Un-escalated Original Cost : . 3T™
& Add Prograrm Escalation/Contifigencies 4TM
» Scope Changes for LOS Goals (explained below) +122M
¢ Construction Changes for Seismic Risks +183M
e Total Cuirent Cost | - 350M

Original Scope (at cost of about $54 million including escalation and
contingency} had very limited improvements identified in the plant. But with
the. Level of Service goals defined in 2005, the HTWTP beganie 4 rhajor
project fo address the LOS goals. This project will provide process
improvements riecessary {0 sustain seismically-reliable capacity of 140 mgd
for 60 days under ail raw water quality conditions, including sever winter
stortis, algae blooms, and fires in the watershed which can result in high
turbidity: and organic loading. Long-term reliabilty and process facility
improvements include disinfection treatmient upgrades, reliable raw water
pumping and conveyance capacity, hydraulic and pressure system
improvements, inlet upgrades, power supply . and instrumentation
improverients, and seismic upgrade of remaining facility components
(beyond upgrades implemented iy the Shoit-tefm Improvements Project).
Revised Cost in 2007 was $176M. Constiuction addressing Geotechnical
issues and relocation of two Reservoirs was additional $183 Million.

e e 6,7 B8 w35 e



Attachment IV
Page 3 of 3

Explanation of Cost Changes irt Top 5 WSIP Projects

San Joaquin Pipeline: Current Cost $310M

s Original Cost 392M
o Add Program Escalation/ Contingencles +168M
» Scope Reduction in 2005 (explained below) - 178M
* Scope Reduction in 2007 (explained below) - 72M
» Total Current Cost 310M

. The original plan included the design and construction of a new SJPL#4
within the SFPUC right-of-way, parallel to the existing pipelines, 48 miles
across the Central Valley. Then in 2005, it was changed to constructing a 9.7-
mile section of new pipeline at the Tesla Portal; adding two new crossover
facilities on the existing three pnpehnes replacing approximately 6-miles of
existing prestressed concrete cylinder pipe dowristream of the Oskdale Portal
and -a comprehensive evaluation and subsequent repair-and rehabilitation of
the existing three San Joaquin Pipelines.

In 2007, it was revised fo an eleven (11) mile-long segmeént of a hew pipeline;

the Westein Segment, from the San Joaquin River to the Tesla Portal. The

pipeline was to be 96-iriches in diameter. The project also included crossover

facilities at Emery Road (including ten (10) valves) and Pelican Road

(including twelve (12) valves), and security-related site improvements at

- Oakdale Portal. Since 2007, the scope has been modified as follows without
a cost impact:

¢ The Western Segiment will be reduced to 10.3 miles, and the diameter
will be reduged to 78- inches;

+ An additional length of riew pipeline, the Eastern Segment, will extend
from the Dakdale
Portal (the eastern end of the SJPLs) to a new conniection point 6.7
miles downstream New valveon SJPL3. This segment will also be 78-
inches in diameter; and facilities: will bé added to SJPL3 and four (4)
along the Eastern Segmient to provide for operational needs fo isolate
these lines for maintenance and to control pressure in the system,

In addition a ¢ondition assessment followed by upgrading and renewal as
required, fo access facilities arid pipe coating at approximately 800 locations;
-and Upgrade of exjsting SJPL Super\nsory and Control and Data Acquisition
(SCADA) gystem is also included in the scope.



Office of the Mayor

Gavin Newsom
City & County of San Francisco

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: %gyor Gavin Newsom
RE: Water Capital Improvement Program Supplemental Appropriation

Reguest - $30,483,021

DATE: March 16, 2010

Dear Madame Clerk:

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is an Ordinance appropriating
$30,483,021 of proceeds from debt and fee revenues for the San Francisco Public
Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Water Enterprise’s Capital Improvement Program for
Fiscal Year 2009-1010 and placing $29,624,138 by project on Controller’s reserve .
subject to SFPUC’s and Board and Supervisors’ discretionary approval following
completion of project-related analysis pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), where required, and receipt of proceeds of indebtedness and fee
revenues.

| request that this item be scheduled in Budget and Finance Committee.

Should you have any q‘uestions, please contact Starr Terrell (415) 554-5262.

/34 s

e
I
7

<

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 200, San Francisco, California 94102-4641
gavin.newsom@sfgov.org = (415) 554-6141 -






